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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING AND AMENDS THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES OF THE
HIAWATHA PUBLIC LIBRARY RENOVATION AND EXPANSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Hiawatha Public Library Board of Trustees of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and
Expansion Project with Terracon of Cedar Rapids, lowa, and

WHEREAS, the original contract agreement for geotechnical services for
construction observation and material testing in the amount of $18.042.50 for the
Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project, and

WHEREAS, the original contract amount is now amending the contract amount
from $18,042.50 to $24,394.94 due to added inspections for unsuitable soils and
dewatering measures during the construction of the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation
and Expansion Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, acknowledges, amends the Hiawatha Public Library
Renovation and Expansion Project contract with Terracon of Cedar Rapids, lowa with
increase in contract amount of $6,892.44, resulting in a revised total project contract
amount of $24.934.94. The City Council in addition directs the city’s finance director to
make payments associated to the geotechnical services.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
Hiawatha Public Library Board of Trustees

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR GEOTEHNICAL SERVICES OF THE HIAWATHA PUBLIC LIBRARY
RENOVATION AND EXPANSION PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HIAWATHA PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, that the President of the Board of
Trustees is hereby authorized to proceed with amending the Professional Services
Agreement between the Hiawatha Public Library Board of Trustees of the City of
Hiawatha and Terracon increasing the original contract amount as established in “Exhibit
A” of § 18,042.50 to $24,934.94 due to added inspection for unsuitable soils and
dewatering measures during the construction of the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation
and Expansion Project. In addition, authorizes the city’s finance director to make
payments associated with geotechnical services.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of January, 2020.
Brenda Powers, Library Board President
ATTEST:

Karlene Nesslage, Secretary






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, January 15, 2020

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2.

w

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — December 2019
b. City Clerk’s Report — December 2019
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Police, and Public Works
Approval of renewal- Class C Beer Permit (Carryout Beer), Class E Liquor License (LE) and
Sunday Sales for Kwik Shop, Inc. #568 located at 300 E. Blairs Ferry Road, Effective February 1,
2020
Mayoral and Council Re-Appointments of Board and Commission members as follows:
a. Accepting appointment of Library Board Member Mary Fliehler, effective January 1,
2020-December 31, 2021

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) limited to items not on current agenda

E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business
1. Consider Resolution authorizing the Finance Director to make the appropriate interfund transfer of
sums and record the same in the appropriate manner for FY 2020 for the City of Hiawatha, lowa
2. Traffic Light Signal Cameras
a. Consider Resolution approving a 28E Agreement between the City of Cedar Rapids
and the City of Hiawatha for implementation and maintenance of traffic light cameras
at each intersection
b. Consider Resolution approving and authorizing staff to proceed with the purchase of
six (6) traffic light cameras and one (1) switch to provide observation of each
intersection activity and control of traffic light timing
3. Consider Resolution authorizing staff to proceed work with the City of Cedar Rapids to replace
detection controls for the Blairs Ferry Road and Center Point Road Intersection
4. Consider Resolution authorizing staff to proceed with the Site Study and Schematic Design Services
Proposal Agreement with Solum Lang Architects for the Future Fire Station
5. 18" Avenue PCC Widening Project
a. Consider Resolution approving Change Order #1 for an increase in cost
b. Consider Resolution approving Change Order #2 (balancing change order) for an
increase in cost
c. Consider Resolution approving Partial Payment #2
d. Consider Resolution accepting project
6. 2018 Sewer Extension and Forcemain Project
a. Consider Resolution approving partial payment #3
7. NW Park Design Engineering and Bidding
a. Consider Resolution approving a design contract with MSA for the concept
development and design of phase | of the NW park for bidding and construction
b. Consider Resolution approving contract with Terracon to do soil testing/investigation
for NW Park
8. Consider Resolution acknowledging and amending the Professional Services agreement for
Geotechnical Services of the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project
9. Possible Closed session as per lowa Code 21.5(c) to discuss pending litigation





G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.
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VENDOR NAME PAYMENT

DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NOWBER  REFERENCE AMOUNT

ABC DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC,

STREETS MISC CONTRACTUAL 376743 (ARBAGE SERVICE 91.43

LIBRARY MISC CONTRACTUAL 376744 (ARBAGE SERVICE 96.85

LIBRARY LIBRARY ADDITION/RENOVATION 267783 CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS DISPOSAL 163.00
PROJECT: LIBRARY

CITY HALL NISC CONTRACTUAL 376745 GARBAGE. SERVICE 85.82

sixk ENDOR TOTAL ###*% 437.10

AIRCAS NORTH CENTRAL

AMBULANCE OXYGEN 9967270067 OXYGEN 97.00

whwsk VENDOR TOTAL ####% 97.00

ALLIANT ENERCY

FIRE DEPARTMENT UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 729.35

STREET LICHTS UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 7,923.40

PARKS UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 681.67

CTTY HALL UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 2,901.92

SEWER UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 24.02

wiwkk VENDOR TQTAL *#*= 12,260.36

ANDERSON-BOGERT

CAPTIAL PROJECTS RR QUIET ZONE SIGNALS 500295 RR QUIET ZONES ENGINEERING 5,316.00
PROJECT: QUIETZONES

sk VENDOR TOTAL #%#+% 5,316.00

AUDITOR OF STATE

CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN AUDITOR 24352 AUDIT 12,421.04

s¥kat VENDOR TOTAL ###%% 12,421.04

BANACOM SICNS

CITY HALL OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 1388818 CITY HALL DOOR HOURS 75.00

xakis VENDOR TOTAL #x#** 75.00

JOHN BENDER

ENGINEERING MISC CONTRACTUAL JAN 2020 OCT-DEC PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

sesst VENDOR TOTAL +#++ 90.00

BOLTON & MENK INC

STREETS STREET STUDY 0243127 ROBINS RD STUDY 3,000.00

it VENDOR TOTAL #%%+ 3,000.00

BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC

AMBULANCE OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 83449011 SUPPLIES 389.11

AMBULANCE OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 83455050 SUPPLIES 606.12

AVBULANCE OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 83461206 SUPPLIES 95.28

AMBULANCE (OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 83465766 SUPPLIES 196.71

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 OPER: AS

i City of Hiawatha
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THRU
VENDOR NAME PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT
BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
wwsik ENDOR TOTAL #* %%+ 1,287.22
TRISHA BRINK
RECREATION CONTRACTED FITNESS JAN 2020 FITNESS INSTRUCTOR 30.00
ki VENDOR TOTAL ###%% 30.00
BROWN SUPPLY
SNOW & ICE OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 98835 SUPPLIES 1,380.00
wwkkd VENDOR TOTAL *##%% 1,380.00
CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAPIDS
STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 108351 SUPPLIES 68.20
PARKS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 112986 SUPPLIES 105.99
waeik VENDOR TOTAL ###%% 174.19
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCARD
POLICE VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (GAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 2,498.81
FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 176.11
BUILDING/HOUSING VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 163.09
STREETS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 39.20
PARKS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 161.80
ENGINEERING VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 257.23
SEWER VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (GAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 4.90
STORM SEWER VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (GAS) JAN 2020 FUEL 4.90
wrxxk VENDOR TOTAL wwwss 3,306.04
(DW-GOVERNMENT, INC
BUILDING/HOUSING OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE — WBM8264 T STINSON MONITOR STAND 162.33
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE — WFH2248 K GRABER SUPPLIES 297.34
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL WBL3710 (OMPUTER EQUIPMENT 221.02
wekkk VENDOR TOTAL #%%%% 680.69
CEDAR VALLEY HUMANE SOCIETY
ANIMAL CONTROL HUMANE SOCIETY 2050 CALL OUT STRAYS 540.00
#xaak VENDOR TOTAL *##+# 540.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY
FIRE DEPARTMENT BLDG/GROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT JAN 2020 UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 265.65
FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 0001-003201 SERVICES 20.51
STREETS CLOTHING ALLOWANCE JAN 2020 UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 224.18
STREETS MISC CONTRACTUAL JAN 2020 UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 353.26
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT ~ BLDG MAINT & REPAIR JAN 2020 UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 554.82
SEWER CLOTHING ALLOWANCE JAN 2020 UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 24.90
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 Fkik city of Hiawatha OPER: AS
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THRU

VENDOR NAME PAYNENT

DEPARTHENT LINE INVOICE NOMBER  REFERENCE AMOUNT

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY

wekat VENDOR TOTAL 1,443.32

CITY TREASURER (CEDAR RAPIDS)

TRANSIT TRANSIT SUBSIDY--CR 10251732 JAN BUS SUBSIDY 11,700.00

wxkii ENDOR TOTAL ##%#* 11,700.00

() COOPER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 144823 ANNUAL ADMIN FEE 70.00

#resd VENDOR TOTAL ##%#* 70.00

CLARK'S PHARMACY

AMBULANCE PHARMACEUTICAL JAN 2020 SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 219.69

s#uxx VENDOR TOTAL #*##* 219.69

TRENT COBERLY

STREETS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) JAN 2020 FUEL FOR #700 84.01

wxxks VENDOR TOTAL ##=## 84.01

COLLINS ROAD TIRE INC

POLICE VEHICLE/EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 315094 POLICE TIRES 1,168.00

weakx VENDOR TOTAL *##=+ 1,168.00

CORRIDOR BUSINESS JOURNAL

MAYOR/COUNCIL PUBLIC RELATIONS JAN 2020 2020 BOOK OF LISTS UNVEILING 250.00

sxen VENDOR TOTAL ¥4+ 250.00

CR/LC SOLID WASTE ACENCY

CTTY CLEAN UP MONTHLY DISPOSAL FEES 34510 DISPOSAL FEES 1,165.16

ik VENDOR TOTAL #*xs 1,165.16

(R WUNICIPAL UTILITIES

SEWER OPERATION & MAINT (R SEWER O & M CHARGES JAN 2020 DECEMBER 0 & M FEES 52,313.00

krtek VENDOR TOTAL #### 52,313.00

KIM DECKER

RECREATION (ONTRACTED FITNESS JAN 2020 MOTIVATIONAL MONDAYS 30.00

wikek VENDOR TOTAL +##+ 30.00

ECICOG

HOUSING HOUSING REHAB FEES CONTRACTOR 8771 HOUSING REHAB 850.50
PROJECT: 2019HOUSE

HOUSING HOUSING REHAB/LOCAL MATCH 8771 HOUSING REHAB 850.50
PROJECT: 2019HOUSE

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 ok City of Hiawatha ik OPER: AS
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VENDOR NAME PAYMENT

DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT

ECICOG

et VENDOR TOTAL *++++ 1,701.00

ENC

FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 56518 EXTRICATION EQUIP SERVICE 1,116.20

waert (ENDOR TOTAL *is 1,116.20

FARMERS STATE BANK

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE SUPPLIES + CCR 1-18 ACH C ACH CHARCES FOR DEC.2018

wiwer ENDOR TOTAL *##%

FASTENAL COMPANY

STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 335157 SUPPLIES 120,20

wxeek VENDOR TOTAL *¥ 120.20

FELD FIRE

FIRE DEPARTMENT MINOR EQUIPMENT 350804 EQUIPHENT 406.92

wters (ENDOR TOTAL &+t 406.92

FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BUREAU

FIRE DEPARTMENT EDUCATION & TRAINING 201012 7 BRUNSCHEEN TRAINING 50.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT EDUCATION & TRAINING 201025 A POTTER TRAINING 50.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT MEETING & CONFERENCE 200813 3 ZLABEK TRAINING 100.00

wees VENDOR TOTAL *xis 200.00

MEAGAN FULLER

COMMUNITY CENTER REFUND--COMMUNLTY CENTER JAN 2020 REFUND COMM CENTER RENTAL 150.00

wewes \ENDOR TOTAL *iiis 150.00

FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC

LIBRARY LIBRARY ADDITION/RENOVATION  1713419-IN ENGINEERTNG/ARCHITECT 1,875.00

PROJECT: LIBRARY

wixrt ENDOR TOTAL #¥iss 1,875.00

FUTURE LINE TRUCK EQUIPMENT

PARKS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES ~ S1-36974 #310 TOMMY LIFT REPAIR 189.56

wakss ENDOR TOTAL *##i 189.56

GALL'S, INC.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 14451045 UNTFORMS 307.50
OPER: AS

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 w% City of Hiawatha b
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VENDOR NAME PAYMENT
DEPARTHENT LINE INVOICE NOMBER  REFERENCE AOUNT
CALL'S, INC.
sxiik VENDOR TOTAL ##### 307.50
GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, INC
CITY HALL ADVERTISING & LEGALS 19221 PH CIP 20-24 8.35
CITY HALL ADVERTISING & LEGALS 192440 REGULAR MTC 12-4-19 110.12
CTTY HALL ADVERTISING & LECALS 104358 RECULAR MTC 12-18-19 229.64
whaxk VENDOR TOTAL #%%#* 348.11
CRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS
POLICE VERICLE/EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 26949 #830 VEHICLE REPAIRS 155.84
POLICE VEHICLE/EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 26993 #850 INSTALLATION OF TOCGLE SN 108.75
wiaEs VENDOR TOTAL ####= 264.59
HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.
STREETS 18TH AVENUE 115127 18TH AVE WIDENING 334.37
PROJECT: 4089-19-02
CAPTIAL PROJECTS ENGINEERING 115128 GENERAL ENGINEERING 414.00
wiws VENDOR TOTAL #x#%# 748.37
HALL'S PHOTO SHOP
MAYOR/COUNCIL NISC CONTRACTUAL 32678 PHOTOS 40.00
MAYOR/COUNCL NISC CONTRACTUAL 32682 COUNCIL PHOTO 32.00
xuwks VENDOR TOTAL %%+ 72.00
HAUSERS WATER SYSTEMS
CITY HALL OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 53269 WATER SOFTNER SUPPLIES 8.45
waxed VENDOR TOTAL ##### 8.45
HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION/FANDEL
FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 67276 QTRLY ALARM/FIRE SERVICE 135.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 67601 QTRLY ALARM/FIRE SERVICE 126.00
LIBRARY MISC CONTRACTUAL 67274 QTRLY ALARM/FIRE SERVICE 252.00
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT ~ BLDG MAINT & REPAIR 67275 QTRLY ALARM/FIRE SERVICE 135.00
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT ~ BLDG MAINT & REPAIR 67600 QTRLY ALARM/FIRE SERVICE 360.00
wiwek VENDOR TOTAL %+ 1,008.00
HAWKEYE ELECTRIC
PARKS BLDG/CROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT 26227 TUCKER PARK DOORS 197.80
ik VENDOR TOTAL #k** 197.80
HAWKEYE FIRE & SAFETY COMPANY
FIRE DEPARTNENT BLOG/CROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT 99605 INSPECTIONS 265.75
STREETS BLDG/CROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT 99606 INSPECTIONS 341.95
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 99604 INSPECTIONS 578.15
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 dededek C|ty of Hiawatha Fedekk OPER: AS





Fri Jan 10, 2020 2:36 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORT Page 6
THRU

VENDOR NAME PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT

HAWKEYE FIRE & SAFETY COMPANY

saek VENDOR TOTAL #++++ 1,185.85
HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC

FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 31602 SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 31602 SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
wxker VENDOR TOTAL #¥e 90.00
HEAVY EQUIPMENT

STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES  P48126 REPAIRS 851.30
ekt VENDOR TOTAL #++ex 851.30
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIPMENT

SNOW & ICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 304777 SUPPLIES 591.00
saest VENDOR TOTAL *¥iss 591.00
HIAWATHA AMERICAN LEGION POST

FIRE DEPARTMENT BLOG/CROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT  JAN 2020 SEASONAL STORACE 25.00
CITY HALL SEASONAL DECOR STORAGE IAN 2020 SEASONAL STORACE 50.00
wxeet VENDOR TOTAL *¥iis 75.00
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE

POLICE CRIME PREVENTION MATERIALS  JAN 2020 2020 SEASON SPONSORSHIP 200,00
ik VENDOR TOTAL ##e 200.00
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC.

STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 190785 SUPPLIES 357.00
HYDRA-FAB

STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 17985 SUPPLIES 79.87
SNOW & ICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 17999 SUPPLIES 17.28
wxter ENDOR TOTAL *¥#s 97.15
TA ASSOC OF PROFESSIONAL FIRE

FIRE DEPARTMENT DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS JAN 2020 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 140.00
ket VENDOR TOTAL #ies 140.00
TOWA MUNICIPAL WORK COMP ASSOC

POLICE WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1,035.91
FIRE DEPARTMENT WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUNS 2,274.36
AMBULANCE WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 476.37
BUILDING/HOUSING WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMTUMS 233.86
STREETS WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 566.02
SNOW & ICE WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 44.29

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 =+ City of Hiawatha sk OPER: AS
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VENDOR NAME PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT
TOWA MUNICIPAL WORK COMP ASSOC
LIBRARY WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 28.09
PARKS WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMILMS 118.82
RECREATION WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 79.39
COMMUNITY CENTER WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 10.26
MAYOR/COUNCIL WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1.08
CITY ADMINISTRATOR WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 100.46
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 14,58
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT  WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 72.37
ENGINEERING WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 10.26
CITY WATER WORKER'S COMP 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 268.98
SEWER WORK COMP INSURANCE 15337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 32.95
STORM SEWER WORK COMP INSURANCE 75337 WORK COMP PREMIUMS 32.95
wwit VENDOR TOTAL ¥ 5,401.00
TOWA ONE CALL
CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL 217410 UNDERCROUND LOCATES 54.45
SEWER MISC CONTRACTUAL 217410 UNDERGROUND LOCATES 54.45
sk ENDOR TOTAL ***x* 108.90
TOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
PARKS SUPPLIES--DOG PARK 953801 SICNS 525.14
wrikk VENDOR TOTAL wixs 525.14
IABO
BUILDING/HOUSING DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS JAN 2020 PPARSLEY MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 110.00
wxewk VENDOR TOTAL ¥x%%% 110.00
IDALS
STREETS DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS JAN 2020# K STOUT PESTICIDE RENEWAL 20.00
STREETS DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS JAN 2020% R OPFER PESTICIDE RENEWAL 20.00
PARKS DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS JAN 2020 T OLSON PESTICIDE RENEWAL 20.00
whkkk VENDOR TOTAL %wx%* 60.00
TIMC
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN EDUCATION & TRAINING 212387 ASCHEER TRAINING 50.00
krxik VENDOR TOTAL ###%% 50.00
IMAGETEK, INC.
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL KF3808072 MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 433.00
awks (ENDOR TOTAL #**#* 433.00
IMON COMMUNICATIONS
FIRE DEPARTMENT UTILITIES 2123763 PHONE/INTERNET 89.95
STREETS UTILITIES 2123763 PHONE/INTERNET 87.50
LIBRARY UTILITIES 2123763 PHONE/INTERNET 203.60
CITY HALL UTILITIES 2123763 PHONE/INTERNET 120.49
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 Akik OPER: AS

City of Hiawatha





Fri Jan 10,2020 2:36 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORT Page 8
THRU
VENDOR NAME PAYMENT
DEPARTHENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER ~ REFERENCE AMOUNT
IMON COMMUNICATIONS
CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL 2123763 PHONE /INTERNET 87.50
waxxx VENDOR TOTAL *##=* 589.04
INTECONNECT, INC
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 9907 IT SERVICE 1,704.56
xes VENDOR TOTAL #5++% 1,704.56
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER
PARKS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 1900102000118 BATTERIES 159.74
wxkik VENDOR TOTAL *%x#* 159.74
I.W.I. MOTOR PARTS
POLICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 12190328 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 11.36
POLICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 6099556 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 11.3
FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1634325 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 146.31
FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 220246 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 101.22
FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5222319 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 36.76
AMBULANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5222355 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 60.61
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 10037303 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 5.68
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 14084862 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 5.68
STREETS VEHLCLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1631168 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 16.43
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1633726 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 17.04
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1634303 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 349.15
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1640506 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 15.78
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2256248 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 5.68
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 3057913 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 5.68
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 4073262 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 5.68
STREETS VEKICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 4073317 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 19.80
STREETS VEKICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5220254 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 215.22
STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7138646 VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 19.80
wrix \ENDOR TOTAL *###+ 1,049.24
J & A PRINTING, INC. AND
CITY HALL NEWSLETTER/NEWSLETTER POSTAGE 204834 DECEMBER NEWSLETTER 2,160.00
sests VENDOR TOTAL ¥4+ 2,160.00
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT  OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 2036905 FILTERS 178.56
whiks VENDOR TQTAL *##** 178.56
P CASWAY
FIRE DEPARTMENT QOPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 957173 OFFICE SUPPLIES 81.80
FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 957220 OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.88
CITY HALL QFFICE SUPPLIES 956136 QFFICE SUPPLIES 304.68
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 OPER: AS

A City of Hiawatha
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VENDOR NAME PAYMENT

DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT

1P GASHAY

ks VENDOR TOTAL #%%#% 411.36

JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

POLICE VEHICLE/EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT  6084571/1 #850 REPAIRS 158.15

wreet VENDOR TOTAL #+#++ 158.15

KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL

AMBULANCE EDUCATION & TRAINING 30841 CLISCUM TRAINING 7.00

wikes VENDOR TOTAL *+##% 7.00

LETTER PERFECT

MAYOR/COUNCIL PUBLIC RELATIONS 65197 NEW BUSINESS PLAQUE 55.87

MAYOR/COUNCIL PUBLIC RELATIONS 65243 NEW BUSINESS PLAQUE 55.87

wxwre VENDOR TOTAL ##+4+ 111.74

LINN COUNTY AUDITOR

ELECTIONS ELECTIONS 110519-9 ELECTION 4,034.75

ekt VENDOR TOTAL ###++ 4,034.75

LINN COUNTY RECORDER

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ~ OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC  JAN 2020 RECORDING FEES 22.00

CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL IAN 2020% RECORDING FEES 12.00

wekkk VENDOR TOTAL *++++ 34,00

LINN COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC

STREET LICHTS UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 841.79

SEWER UTILITIES JAN 2020 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,167.40

sk VENDOR TOTAL *###+ 2,009.19

LINN COUNTY SHERTFF

POLICE LINN CO DISPATCH FEES 2193 FY20 DISPATCH FEES 32,898.03

sees VENDOR TOTAL #++++ 32,898.03

LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE

FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 34575 PEST CONTROL 40.00

STREETS MISC CONTRACTUAL 34574 PEST CONTROL 52,00

weiee VENDOR TOTAL #+s 92.00

LINN CO-OPERATIVE OIL (0.

FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 007600 BULK DIESEL 40,00

STREETS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (CAS) 0031767 BULK DIESEL 139.16

STREETS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (GAS) 824312 BULK DIESEL 881,41

STREETS VEHICLE OPERATING SUPPLY (GAS) 824452 BULK DIESEL 746.43

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 dekdek OPER: AS
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VENDOR NAME ; PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT LINE INVOICE NUMBER REFERENCE AMOUNT

LINN CO-OPERATIVE OIL (O,

ks VENDOR TOTAL *+eex 1,807.00

LONG ENGINEERING
LIBRARY LIBRARY ADDITION/RENOVATION — INV19-124 REVIEW LIBRARY ROOF 1,250.00
PROJECT: LIBRARY

wxirx ENDOR TOTAL #*#=# 1,250.00
LOWE'S

FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 203.69
STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 173.02
PARKS (OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 169.65
COMMUNITY CENTER OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 23.70
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT ~ OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 85.37
SEWER OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC JAN 2020 SUPPLIES 14,99
kwkk VENDOR TOTAL ##x+ 670.42
MARCO

POLICE MISC CONTRACTUAL 7130345 COPIER CONTRACT 171.43
FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 7130345 COPIER CONTRACT 171.43
CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 7130345 COPIER CONTRACT 285.71
CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL 7130345 COPTER CONTRACT 57.14
ik VENDOR TOTAL #*#= 0685.71
MARION IRON CO

PARKS VEHICLE/EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 260099 SUPPLIES 55.00
Kk VENDOR. TOTAL wsons 55.00
MEDICO

AMBULANCE REFUND--AMBULANCE JAN 2020 AMBULANCE REIMBURSEMENT 91.77
*#akkk VENDOR TOTAL ###x* 91.77
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER

AMBULANCE REFUND--AMBULANCE JAN 2020 AMBULANCE REIMBURSEMENT 378.75
wwekk VENDOR TOTAL ##*#* 378.75
METRO STUDIOS, INC.

CITY HALL WEBSITE MAINTENANCE 44216 WEBSITE MAINTENANCE 325.00
CITY HALL WEBSITE MAINTENANCE 44224 DECEMBER WEBSITE MAINTENANCE 100.00
#wwxx VENDOR TOTAL ###ax 425.00
MIDAMERICAN ENERCY

FIRE DEPARTMENT UTILITIES JAN 2020 (AS UTILITIES 314.78
STREETS UTILITIES JAN 2020 (AS UTILITIES 207,71
LIBRARY UTILITIES JAN 2020 CAS UTILITIES 183.42
CITY HALL UTILITIES JAN 2020 GAS UTILITIES 254.94

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 ek city of Hiawatha Fddek OPER: AS
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MIDAMERTCAN ENERGY

SEWER UTILITIES JAN 2020 GAS UTILITIES 43.66

seet VENDOR TOTAL #4w++ 1,074.51

MIDWEST BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS

FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT 23629 QTRLY AIR TESTING 167.75

waet VENDOR TOTAL *eess 167.75

MOLO OIL COMPANY

POLICE MISC CONTRACTUAL 123119-19 CAR WASHES 42.00

BUILDING/HOUSING MISC CONTRACTUAL 123119-19 CAR WASHES 7.00

wks VENDOR TOTAL e 49.00

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC

SEWER MITCHELL DRIVE R07808011.0-17 2018 SEWER EXT:MITCHELL/EDGEW 172.05
PROJECT: 2018-EDGEW

SEWER EDGEWOD DR:SEWER SAART SCHOOL R07808011.0-17 2018 SEWER EXT:MITCHELL/EDGEW 209.25
PROJECT: 2018-EDGEW

SEWER SEWER IMPROVEMENTS R07808011.0-17 2018 SEWER EXT:MITCHELL/EDGEW 83.70
PROJECT: 2018-EDGEW

xikrt VENDOR TOTAL #i 465.00

MUNSON ELECTRIC, INC.

FIRE DEPARTMENT BLDG/GROUNDS REPAIR/MAINT 17897 LICHT REPAIR 100.00

weres VENDOR TOTAL *#e 100.00

MUTUAL OF OMAHA COMPANIES

AMBULANCE REFUND- -AMBULANCE JAN 2020 AMBULANCE REIMBURSEMENT 76.98

ikt ENDOR TOTAL ¥ 76.98

NFPA

FIRE DEPARTMENT DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 7634774X ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 1,575.00

ik VENDOR TOTAL #++ 1,575.00

OMNISITE

SEWER MISC CONTRACTUAL 69504 MITCHELL R 1,104.00

wires VENDOR TOTAL ### 1,104.00

PATRICK PARSLEY

BUILDING/HOUSING MISC CONTRACTUAL JAN 2020 OCT-DEC PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

wxeet VENDOR TOTAL *eis 90.00

PHYSICIAN'S CLAIM COMPANY

AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE (PCC) 28884 BILLING SERVICE--AMB 3,754.01

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 Fokkk dkdk OPER: AS
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PHYSICIAN'S CLAIM COMPANY

s VENDOR TOTAL ##%== 3,754.01

CYNTHIA PETERSEN

CITY HALL NEWSLETTER/NEWSLETTER POSTAGE 2019-H-12 DECEMBER NEWSLETTER 160.00

Freak VENDOR TOTAL wwksk 160.00

PIPE PRO, INC

BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT ~ BLDG MAINT & REPAIR 98224 AC REPAIRS 1,236.40

wikrk VENDOR TOTAL ##ws# 1,236.40

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER

CITY HALL POSTAGE--CITY HALL JAN 2020 POSTACE 1,000.00

#xxx% VENDOR TOTAL ###** 1,000.00

PORT 0" JONNY, INC.

PARKS MISC CONTRACTUAL 2019-8794 MONTHLY SERVICE 81.00

PARKS MISC CONTRACTUAL 2019-8795 MONTHLY SERVICE 81.00

wwwik ENDOR TOTAL =#%%* 162.00

PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS

FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 762416 BACKGROUND CHECKS 8.90

FIRE DEPARTMENT MISC CONTRACTUAL 769463 BACKCROUND CHECKS 8.90

CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 762416 BACKCROUND CHECKS 8.90

CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL 762416 BACKGROUND CHECKS 8.90

wxxwk ENDOR TOTAL #w=e* 35.60

RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC.

CITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 174726-0 NEW CITY MAP 19.50

(ITY HALL MISC CONTRACTUAL 174779-0 QOFFICE SUPPLIES 19.50

Eaksk VENDOR TOTAL w##s* 39.00

AMY REYHONS

RECREATION CONTRACTED FITNESS JAN 2020 MOTIVATIONAL MONDAYS 30.00

sk ENDOR TOTAL **&#x 30.00

SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY

FIRE DEPARTMENT CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 008500 UNIFORMS 1,003.23

#xExk VENDOR TOTAL ###+ 1,003.23

JOLTANN SCHROEDER

COMMUNITY CENTER REFUND--COMMUNITY CENTER JAN 2020 COMMUNITY CENTER REFUND 150.00
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JOLTANN SCHROEDER

sk VENDOR TOTAL %%+ 150.00

SHIVE-HATTERY, INC

STORM SEWER VARIOUS DRAINACE PROJECTS  2183890-7 STORM SEWER IHPROVEMENTS 1,793.00
PROJECT: 2019STORM

sxxe VENDOR TOTAL ¥ 1,793.00

SNYDER & ASSOCTATES

CAPTIAL PROJECTS TONER TERRACE INTERCHANGE  119.0219.08-7 TONER TERRACE DESION 3,263.87
PROJECT: 119,0219.8

wxxxk VENDOR TOTAL *###** 3,263.87

STOREY KENWORTHY

BUILDING/HOUSING OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC PINV755099 OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.71

PARKS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC  PINVZS5099 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7.7

CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL PINV755099 OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.71

sttes VENOR TOTAL ##es 143.14

SABRINA TAPPS

RECREATION CONTRACTED FITNESS JAN 2020 FITNESS INSTRUCTOR 30.00

wakkx \[ENDOR TOTAL *¥#** 30.00

TEMPLE DISPLAY

STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 20516 SEASONAL DECORATIONS 29,75

STREETS OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 20517 SEASONAL DECORATIONS 637.85

wawss VENDOR TOTAL #%%*x 667.60

THOHPSON TRUCK & TRAILER

STREETS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES  101093228-01 SUPPLIES 167.18

waks VENDOR TOTAL ##ws 167.18

TIMBERLAND PROMOTIONS

MAYOR/COUNCIL OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 8210 JHOHWINKLE BUSINESS CARDS 33.50

MAYOR/COUNCTL OPERATING SUPPLIES & MISC 8219 JMOHWINKLE NAME. BADGE 25.75

CTTY HALL OFFICE SUPPLIES 8246 ENVELOPES 621.00

st VENDOR TOTAL #*## 680.25

VERTZON WIRELESS

POLICE NISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338094 CELLULAR SERVICE 195.69

FIRE DEPARTMENT UTILITIES 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 69.03

AMBULANCE UTILITIES 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 103.54

BUILDING/HOUSING MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338094 CELLULAR SERVICE 76.59

BUTLDING/HOUSING MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 30.06

STREETS MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338094 CELLULAR SERVICE 48.65

STREETS MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 20.04

APCOUNRP 10.21.19 Feedek OPER: AS
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VERTZON WIRELESS
BUILDING,CGROUNDS MAINT  MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338004 CELLULAR SERVICE 21.70
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT  MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 20.34
ENGINEERING MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338094 CELLULAR SERVICE 27.94
ENGINEERING MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 40.01
CITY WATER MISC CONTRACTUAL 9844338095 CELLULAR SERVICE 36.69
sk VENDOR TOTAL ##wws 696.28
VERTZON WIRELESS-VSAT NORTH
POLICE SPECTAL INVESTIGATIONS 190306073-39927803  SERVICES 50.00
akk VENDOR TOTAL ####* 50.00
VFIS
FIRE DEPARTMENT INCENTIVES JAN 2020 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 16,945.62
sakax VENDOR TOTAL e 16,945.62
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.
SNOW & ICE STREET MAINTENANCE SUPPLY 804686 ROCK 1,456.70
sk \[ENDOR TOTAL ##%%* 1,456.70
ks REPORT TOTAL #*%#* 217,653.99_

DEPARTMENT INV PAYMENTS

POLICE 14 38,705.33

FIRE DEPARTMENT 36 27,342.60

AMBULANCE 14 6,552.94

BUILDING/HOUSING 9 920.64

ANIMAL CONTROL 1 540.00

CITY CLEAN UP 1 1,165.16

STREETS 40 10,493.31

STREET LICHTS 2 8,765.19

SNOW & ICE 5 3,489.27

TRANSIT 1 11,700.00

LIBRARY 8 4,051.9%

PARKS 14 2,594.89

RECREATION 5 199.39

COMMUNITY CENTER £ 333.9

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 1 22.00

HOUSING 2 1,701.00

MAYOR/COUNCIL 8 494,07

CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1 100.46

CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN 4 12,782.%

ELECTIONS 1 4,034.75

CITY HALL 28 11,932.75

BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT 9 2,670.56

ENGINEERING 5 425.44

CAPTIAL PROJECTS 3 8,993.87

CITY WATER 7 561.37
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 OPER: AS
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ADMINISTRATION 1
SEWER 12 2,936.27
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT 1 52,313.00
STORM SEWER 3 1,830.85
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 240 217,653.99
APCOUNRP 10.21.19 biaiaid ek OPER: AS
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BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

ASSURITY LIFE INS
AUTHORIZE.NET

AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
COMPANION LIFE INS
CORE DISTINCTION GROUP
DELTA DENTAL

FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS

ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

KEMPER LIFE & HEALTH INS
LINCOLN NATIONAL
MERCY CARE

PAYROLL

POSTMASTER

RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS
STATE TAXES

UMB

VISA

WAGEWORKS

WELLMARK

WOODRIVER

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
HOTEL STUDY
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
INSURANCE PREMIUM
CONTRACTUAL

NET PAYROLL (DECEMBER)
POSTAGE
CONTRACTUAL
TAXES
CONTRACTUAL

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
UTILITIES

$769.30
$54.04
$433.04
$210.00
$1,538.76
$88.17
$4,500.00
$3,129.94
$33.76
$22.66
$69,375.37
$415.02
$1,364.44
$45,095.28
$10,736.07
$744.35
$2,046.52
$330.00
$199,470.37
$859.02
$185.29
$12,726.00
$2,050.00
$7,860.57
$1,307.93
$44,989.62
$1,125.25

$411,460.77
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2019

BANK NAME NOVEMBER DECEMBER  DECEMBER DECEMBER QUTSTANDING DEC BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE

FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 0,554,395.61
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,098,470.72 309,272.18 411,053.09 996,689.81
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 4,619.65 0.00 0.00 4,619.65
001  CASH--HISTORY 3,231.19 625.00 0.00 3,862.19 7,576.79
110  CASH--ROAD USE 163,233.86 58,279.90 50,934.93 164,578.83 9,209.63
111 CASH--I-JO0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 258,952.27 33,443.24 92,061.26 200,334.25 39,422.711
115  CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 7.66 0.00 0.00 7.66
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 488,036.99 159,000.84 0.00 647,037.83
125 CASH--TIF 186,200.23 79,041.25 27.00 265,214.48
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 2,922.73 7.98 0.00 2,930.71
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 18,448.06 0.00 0.00 18,448.06
179 (ASH--K-9 46,723.99 0.00 b,737.38 39,986.61 6,535.00
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 444.12 0.00 0.00 444,12
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 63,363.95 171.17 1,753.20 61,781.92
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 168,215.70 74,378.38 2,800.00 239,794.08 2,800.00
301 CASH--PROJECTS 1,385,055.88 627.53 4,635.76  1,381,047.65
319  CASH--LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATI  866,990.21 32,044.34 0.00 899,034.55
320  CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 9,751.57 650.00 407.62 9,993.95 100.00
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 201,526.60 0.00 57,085.00 144,441.60
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 1,009,214.99 0.00 131,370.55 877,844.44 7,481.03
325  CASH--TIF PROJECTS 89,937.88 114.09 0.00 90,051.97
600  CASH--WATER 72,386.75- 46,584.63 42,046.58 67,848.70- 5,690.50
610  CASH--SEWER 291,550.06 93,529.46 57,265.92 327,813.60
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152.56
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 67,628.38 12,585.36 7,101.26 73,112.48 111.82
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 54,263.42 125.41 0.00 54,388.83

DEPOSITS 43.69

FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 6,446,659.36 900,480.76 871,279.55  6,475,800.57 79,036.35  6,554,896.92

WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 501.31
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

FARMERS STATE BANK MM

BANK FARMERS STATE BANK MM 1,744,490.46
001 PROPERTY TAX RELIEF MM--GENERA  315,439.82 368.46 0.00 315,808.28
001  RESERVE MM--CENERAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
123 PROPERTY TAX RELIEF--MM LOST 80,122.17 102.35 0.00 80,224.52
325  RESERVE MM--TIF PROJECTS 600,830.77 695.98 0.00 601,526.75
610  RESERVE MM--SEWER 746,050.69 880.22 0.00 746,930.91
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BANK NAME NOVEMBER DECEMBER  DECEMBER DECEMBER OUTSTANDING DEC BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE ~ TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK MM TOTALS  1,742,443.45 2,047.01 0.00  1,744,490.46 0.00  1,744,490.46
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 3,352,083.9
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125  INVESTMENTS--TIF §44,390.37 0.00 0.00 §44,390.37
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 125,693.5% 0.00 0.00 725,693.59
301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 550,000.00 0.00 0.00 550,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325  INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00
790  INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 3,352,083.9 0.00 0.00 3,352,083.9 0.00  3,352,083.9
IPAIT (D
BANK IPAIT (D 10,000,000.00
001 IPAIT (D--GENERAL 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,000,000.00
110 IPAIT (CD--ROAD USE 700,000.00 0.00 0.00 700,000.00
125 IPAIT (D--TIF 800,000.00 0.00 0.00 800,000.00
190  IPAIT (D--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,400,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,400,000.00
200  IPAIT (D--DEBT SERVICE 100,000,00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
301 IPAIT (D--PROJECTS 4,550,000.00 0.00 0.00  4,550,000.00
325  TPAIT (D--TIF PROJECTS 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00
610  IPAIT (D--SEWER 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,000,000.00
740  TPAIT (D--STORM SEWER 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
790  IPAIT (D--ENTER EQUIP RESERVE 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
IPAIT (D TOTALS 10,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000,000.00 0.00 10,000,000.00
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK  FARMERS STATE BANK 1,94,776.57
350  CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT  131,822.84- 127,153.72 127,153.72 131,822.84-
600  CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 1,875,823.61 141,522.83 113,942.76  1,903,403.68 1,150.63
601  CASH-METER OPERATIONS 64,328.63 1,500.00 1,372.06 b4,456.57 617.80
0602  CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
610  CASH-CITY UTILITIES 118,962.99 113,198.98 105,191.24 126,970.73
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BANK NAME NOVEMBER DECEMBER  DECEMBER DECEMBER QUTSTANDING DEC BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE ~ TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 1,927,292.39 383,375.53 347,659.78  1,963,008.14 1,768.43  1,904,776.57
7/2020  Transaction cleared on statement was entered in a future period. 21.76
1/02/2020 Calculated Statement Balance 1,964,804,33
IPAIT 2
BANK IPAIT 2 109,958.36
600  INVESTMENTS--WATER OPERATIONS 109,833.17 125.19 0.00 109,958.36
IPAIT 2 TOTALS 109,833.17 125.19 0.00 109,958.36 0.00 109,958.36
IPAIT 3
BANK IPAIT 3 19,750.44
600  INVESTMENTS--CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 19,727.95 22.49 0.00 19,750.44
IPAIT 3 TOTALS 19,727.95 22.49 0.00 19,750.44 0.00 19,750.44
IPAIT 3
BANK IPAIT 3
350  INVESTMENTS WELL #10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IPAIT 3 TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FARMERS SAVINGS
BANK  FARMERS SAVINGS 3,496.65
600  INVESTMENTS--SAVINGS 3,149.65 347.00 0.00 3,496.65
FARMERS SAVINGS TOTALS 3,149.65 347.00 0.00 3,496.65 0.00 3,496.65
(D'S BANK
BANK (D'S BANK 213,498.09
600  INVESTMENTS--HIAWATHA BANK 66,580.14 0.00 0.00 66,580.14
600  INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101740 16,038.81 0.00 0.00 16,038.81
600  INVESTMENTS--FARMER'S (D 51,319.93 0.00 0.00 51,319.93
600  INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101752 55,649.07 0.00 0.00 55,649.07
601  INVESTMENTS--METER DEPQSITS 23,910.14 0.00 0.00 23,910.14
(D'S BANK TOTALS 213,498.09 0.00 0.00 213,498.09 0.00 213,498.09
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 23,815,188.02  1,286,397.98  1,218,939.33 23,882,646.67 80,804.78  23,963,451.45
Kari Graber, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor
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FAKIVIERS 5 1AL BANR

FSB Statement Ending 12/31/2019
1240 8 Ave

Marion, [A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610 Marion, 1A 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

~ ™\

Summary of Accounts

Effective January 2, 2020 the bank is making the following changes to the Terms and Conditions section of your

signature card in regards to credit verification. Title is now changed to Consumer Reports: Verification and Reporting;

and additionally the bank may at its sole discretion report either a portion or all losses to the bank, as a result of
transactions on the account, to consumer reporting agencies.

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
LPuinc Fund int Ckg $6,554,395.61 g
Public Fund Int Ckg-

Account Summary
Date Description Amount
11/30/2019 Beginning Balance $6,935,548.77
110 Credit(s) This Period $833,588.97
173 Debit(s) This Period $1,214,742.13
12/31/2019 Ending Balance $6,554,395.61
Account Activity
E::sactuon Description Debits Credits Balance
11/30/2019 Beginning Balance $6,935,548.77
12/02/2019 BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 $16.80 $6,935,565.57
12/02/2019  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 $440.83 $6,936,006.40
12/02/2019  HCCLAIMPMT UHC OF THE MIDWE TRN* 1* $553.81 $6,936,560.21
2019112716301956* 1431361841* 000095378\
12/02/2018  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 $1,832.28 $6,938,392.49
12/02/2019  GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 12584 $2,273.31 $6,940,665.80
12/02/2019 ST OF IA-E.F.T. E.F.T. 00002131432 $79,500.42 $7,020,166.22
12/02/2019  CYBERSRC BKCD M DSC 8640000139761 ($24.04 $7,020,142.18
12/02/2018 | ARD MERCH FEES maeeﬁsmmsa; (§33.76 $7,020,108.42
12/02/2019 GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL STL 8788242855673 | '$415.02 $7,019,693.40
'12/02/2019 1A CHILD SUPPORT CHILD SUPP 553311332 1$769.38 $7,018,924.02
12/02/2018  |IAREV PAY IA DEPT OF REV TXP* 0426025060001* 205¢ §12,650.00" $7,006,274.02
' 20191130* D* 0001265000* 93300014"
12/02/2018  CHECK # 70487+ (85200 ¢ $7,006,222.02
12/02/2019  CHECK # 70526 ' $3,1938% $7,003,028.21

12/03/2019  IPAIT IPAIT ACH 1742 $7.98(! $7,003,036.19
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BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 12/31/2019
GL DEP 1107643 1/06/19 07/19 DEPOSIT 43.69 1/06/2020
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 67331 4/20/18 10/18 STUDT, SCOTT 34.9
AP CHK 67810 7/20/18 01/19 RIVER RAT VAPES 25.00
AP CHK 67906 8/03/18 02/19 STRATECIC INSICHTS COMPAN 35.00
AP CHK 68136 9/18/18 03/19 LELLIC, MATTHEW 21.00
AP CHK 68390 11/09/18 05/19 POTTS, RONALD 265.00
AP CHK 68468 11/26/18 05/19 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 10.00
AP CHK 69097 4/05/19 10/19 READY WIRELESS, LLC 616.00
AP CHK 69310 5/17/19 11/19 REDD, ASHLEY 20.00
AP (HK 70367 11/08/19 05/20 BENNETT, BILL 152.27
AP (HK 70496 11/22/19 05/20 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 281.75
AP CHK 70576 12/06/19 06/20 REYHONS, AMY 30.00
AP (HK 70584 12/11/19 06/20 ROWELL, SPENCER 67.83
AP (HK 70590 12/20/19 06/20 BELL, JENNA 100.00
AP CHK 70601 12/20/19 06/20 CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM 180.00
AP (HK 70606 12/20/19 06/20 D & D TREE SERVICE 2,750.00
AP CHK 70611 12/20/19 06/20 ENVISIONWARE 262.00
AP (HK 70622 12/20/19 06/20 HAUSERS WATER SYSTEMS §.45
AP CHK 70623 12/20/19 06/20 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
AP CHK 70628 12/20/19 06/20 IIMC 1,293.00
AP CHK 70634 12/20/19 06/20 JONES, DENISE 30.00
AP CHK 70637 12/20/19 06/20 KANOPY 14.00
AP CHK 70638 12/20/19 06/20 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 7.00
AP CHK 70640 12/20/19 06/20 LELLIG, MATTHEW 329.50
AP CHK 70644 12/20/19 06/20 LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE 92.00
AP CHK 70647 12/20/19 06/20 MANGIN, ALICIA 52.32
AP CHK 70649 12/20/19 06/20 MERCY MEDIACL CENTER-EAP 81.00
AP CHK 70655 12/20/19 06/20 POWERS, MATTHEW 240.00
AP CHK 70663 12/20/19 06/20 STATE LIBRARY OF IOWA 40.00
AP CHK 70664 12/20/19 06/20 TAPPS, SABRINA 30.00
AP CHK 70667 12/20/19 06/20 TREE TOWN KENNELS 6,500.00
AP CHK 70670 12/20/19 06/20 UMB 750.00
AP CHK 70673 12/20/19 06/20 WHOLESALE REPAIR, INC 3,831.27
AP CHK 70675 12/26/19 06/20 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 1,364.44
AP CHK 70676 12/26/19 06/20 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 566.60
AP CHK 70677 12/26/19 06/20 WELLMARK 1,015.00
AP CHK 70678 12/26/19 06/20 AVESIS 3RD PARTY ADMINIST 433.04
AP CHK 70679 12/26/19 06/20 CITY OF HIAWATHA 210.00
AP CHK 70680 12/26/19 06/20 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 769.30
AP CHK 70681 12/26/19 06/20 KEMPER LIFE & HEALTH INS 744.35
AP CHK 70682 12/26/19 06/20 COMPANION LIFE INS CO 88.17
AP CHK 70683 12/26/19 06/20 CORE DISTINCTION GROUP 4,500.00
AP CHK 70685 12/26/19 06/20 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 3,129.9
AP CHK 70687 12/26/19 06/20 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,479.92
AP CHK 70688 12/26/19 06/20 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 330.00
AP CHK 70689 12/26/19 06/20 RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC 185.29
AP CHK 70690 12/26/19 06/20 UMB 2,050.00
AP CHK 70692 12/26/19 06/20 WELLMARK 42,628.22
AP CHK 70693 12/26/19 06/20 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,346.40
BANK TOTAL 43.69 79,080.04 .00

BKOUTSRP 10.21.19 =+ City of Hiawatha ™ OPER: AS
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BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL

DEPOSITS-CHECKS 79,036.35-

BKOUTSRP 10.21.19 Fokkek Clty of Hiawatha Feddek OPER: AS






Issue Date Permit# Permit Type Description of Work Applicant Address Calculated Valuation Payment Amount
12/05/2019 |C19-000078 Commercial Building Permit Remodel of existing building Graham Construction 1035 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $598,000.00 $3,679.20
12/10/2019 |€19-000084 Commercial Building Permit Replacing trusses in half the building Robison Construction, Inc. 760 ROBINS Road $16,000.00 $253.40
Commercial Building Permit $614,000.00 $3,932.60
12/02/201% |E19-000112 Electrical Permit Room 130 Munson Electric inc. 1090 SHERMAN Road $2,000.00 $63.00
12/03/2019 |E19-000113 Electrical Permit Add outlets, and lights Hawkeye Electrical Contractors 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $1,000.00 $63.00
12/05/2019 |E19-000114 Electrical Permit ADD A NEW MOBILE HOME PEDEST|STEVE'S HEATING, A/C, & ELECTRIC 402 Blue Reef Drive $1,000.00 $45,00
12/10/2019 |E19-000115 Electrical Permit install electric baseboard heaters [Chad's Electric Inc. 58 NORTHWOOD DR UNIT 4 $7,000.00 $100.00
12/12/2019 |E19-000116 Electrical Permit temp power pole and wiring of new] Duball Electric 213 ASHWORTHCT S $12,000.00 $145.00
12/18/2019 |[E19-000118 Electrical Permit Running new wiring ‘Wedel Electric 203 6TH Avenue $500.00 $45.00
12/26/2019 |E19-000117 Electrical Permit new construction - restroom and br|Acme Electric Co 1400 HAWKEYE DR $2,000.00 $63.00
Electrical Permit $25,500.00 $524.00
12/05/2019 |MHH19-000005 |Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home CR Homes 402 Blue Reef Drive $0.00 $45.00
12/11/2019 |MHH19-000006 |Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home CR Homes 147 Mango Drive $0.00 $45.00
12/11/2019 |MHH19-000007 [Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home placing and setup CR Homes 419 Marlin Drive $0.00 $45.00
Manufactured Home Installation $0.00 $135.00
12/03/2019 |M19-000134 Mechanical Permit HVAC Duct Extension LADCO-WALDINGER 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $2,956.00 $89.60
12/05/2019 [M19-000137 Mechanical Permit FURN / AC COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 840 GREY WOLF CT $7,000.00 $100.00
12/05/2019 |M19-000136 Mechanical Permit new furnace ILTENS 230 NORTH 15TH AVE $5,500.00 $91.00
12/06/2019 [M19-000138 Mechanical Permit Install new A/C B & D Heating & Air 205 6TH Avenue $1,500.00 $45.00
12/11/2018 |M19-000140 Mechanical Permit HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 3064 DELL RIDGE Lane $14,420.00 $172.00
12/11/2018 |M18-000141 Mechanical Permit GAS PRESSURE TEST STEVE'S HEATING, A/C, & ELECTRIC 318 Pebble Ln $150.00 $45.00
12/16/2019 |M19-000142 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC. 1078 MILSTEAD DR $8,601.00 $118.00
12/26/2019 [M19-000135 Mechanical Permit hvac for single family dwelling Affordable Heating and Cooling 2915 SAVANNAH Drive $10,107.00 $136.00
12/30/2019 |M19-000143 Mechanical Permit FURNACE INSTALL COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 277 18TH AVE $3,361.00 $73.00
Mechanical Permit $53,595.00 $869.60
12/10/2019 |PZ19-000028 Planning and Zoning MH Equipment - 12 additional parkilAnderson-Bogert 1495 HAWKEYE DR $0.00 $150.00
Planning and Zoning $0.00’ $150.00
12/11/2019 |P19-000106 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water service Koelker Excavating, Inc 213 ASHWORTH CT S $999.99 $45.00
12/17/2019 [P19-000103 Plumbing Permit plumbing for basement bath Brown Plumbing Co 2926 CASPIAN RD $2,200.00 $64.00
12/18/2019 |P19-000108 Plumbing Permit Replacing water lines 5 Star Plumbing 211 CAVE $800.00 $45.00
Plumbing Permit $3,999.99 $154.00
RL19-000005 Rental License Bevard Properties EPIC Property Management 902 HEEFNER ST $0.00 $30.00
06/02/2010 |RL16-000021 Rental License Loras Maloney Mike Maloney 1211 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
08/30/2010 [RL18-000059 Rental License PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 1206 Litchfield $0.00 $30.00
01/01/2011 |RL18-000070 Rental License JALLLC JA1 B JAZ LLC 201 TUCKER Street $0.00 $30.00
12/28/2011 |[RL16-000050 Rental License BOOTSMA MICHAEL J Eagle Property Management 755 ROBINS Road $0.00 $40.00
04/04/2012 |H12-008 Rental License 810 TERRY AVENUE RESIDENTIAL C{Stephen & Sons LLC 810 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $40.00
04/27/2012 |H15-010 Rental License 220 Clymer Cooperative EPIC Property Management 220 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
08/30/2012 |[H12-016 Rental License Cathy Intlekofer Jleff & Catherinel Intlekofer 1099 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
10/18/2012 |H12-041 Rental License DENISE BEHMER Denise Behmer 109 4TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/24/2012 |H12-042 Rental License RALPH LUNDQUIST RALPH W LUNDQUIST 1207 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
11/08/2012 [H12-037 Rental License TONY & REBECCA ROSE Anthony Klett 212 7TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
03/20/2013 |RL19-000006 Rental License Bevard Properties EPIC Property Management 1092 EISENHOWER RD $0.00 $30.00
04/29/2013  |RL18-000022 Rental License JA2, LLC JAL & JAZ LLC 1235 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
05/13/2013 |H13-014 Rental License JADAS INVESTMENTS LLC JADAS Investment LLC 304 B Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/28/2013 [RL18-000074 Rental License GILLASPIE DAVID G David Gillespie 103 West WILLMAN Street $0.00 $30.00
06/24/2013 |H13-015 Rental License RKE ENTERPRISES COOPERATIVE (31Kelley Property Management 310 & 312 C Avenue $0.00 $110.00
06/28/2013 |H13-024 Rental License KATSIRIS KONSTANTINOS A KATSIRIS KONSTANTINOS A 945 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $40.00
06/28/2013 |H13-027 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 55 Kelley Property Management 114 MARION Court $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2013 |H13-028 Rental License NEIDL PHILLIP J PHILLIP J NEJDL 800 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00
07/03/2013 |H13-036 Rental License MEIS LISA L & MEIS ROBERT E ROBERT MEIS 62 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 540.00
07/22/2013 |H13-044 Rental License Phil Wilhelm WILHELM PHILLIP R 1021 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
07/25/2013 |H13-039 Rental License RYAN/TRACY BASTIAN RT LLC 221 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
07/25/2013 |H13-034 Rental License MARK & LAURA RIES Mark & Laura Ries 304 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/05/2013 |RL18-000024 Rental License NUNEMAKER CHAD CHAD NUNEMAKER 1203 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
08/07/2013  |H13-066 Rental License PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 355 North 12TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/13/2013 |H13-054 Rental License CLYMER COQOPERATIVE EPIC Property Management 285 CLYMER Road 50.00 $40.00
08/16/2013 |H13-033 Rental License CASEY THOMAS G Tom Casey 1205 BOWLER Street $0.00 $50.00






08/20/2013  |RL18-000068 Rental License UPROPS LLC UPROPS LLC 805 ROBINS Road $0.00 $30.00
09/05/2013 |H13-068 Rental License Phillip R Wilhehm WILHELM PHILLIP R 1020 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 $30.00
09/09/2013 |H13-070 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 65 Kelley Property Management 1039 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
09/11/2013 [H13-077 Rental License KACH JOYCE M JOYCE M KACH 203 12th Avenue 50.00 $30.00
09/18/2013 |H13-087 Rental License BURNS KENNETH J & BURNS ROBER|KENNETH J & ROBERT J BURNS 313 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/20/2013 |H13-078 Rental License Anthony Klett Anthony Klett 208 7TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/02/2013 [H13-089 Rental License JA2 LLC JAL & JA2 LLC 1042 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
10/18/2013 |H13-088 Rental License BESTICK KEVIN J KEVIN ) BESTICK 780 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
10/25/2013 |H13-100 Rental License SEMELRQTH PATRICIA L & SEMELRQSEMELROTH PATRICIA L & SEMELROTH RICHARD A 885 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $35.00
12/04/2013 |H13-110 Rental License FRANK BOWERS Frank Bowers 1213 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 |H14-006 Rental License BAKER PAUL E PAUL BAKER RENTAL PROPERTIES 815 ROBINS Road $0.00 $40.00
03/06/2014 |H14-008 Rental License Kentana INC. KENTANA LLC 307 9TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 |H14-010 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 66 Kelley Property Management 1043 RAINBOW $0.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 [H14-011 Rental License FAABORG ERIC D ERIC FAABORG 1270 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
03/14/2014 |H14-005 Rental License Terril & Nancy Hamilton HAMILTON TERRIL L & NANCY J 365 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
03/24/2014 |H14-013 Rental License KENNETH & MARIDITH KOCH KOCH KENNETH L & MARIDITH A 395 DAWS Road $0.00 $30.00
03/25/2014 |H14-014 Rental License RKE ENTERPRISES COOPERATIVE _ [Kelley Property Management 200 & 204 TUCKER Street $0.00 $140.00
03/25/2014 |H14-015 Rental License WHITHAM DAVID B & WHITHAM KHKristi & Dave WHITHAM 195 PIRIE Drive 50.00 $40.00
03/25/2014 |H14-004 Rental License BURNS KENNETH ) & BURNS ROBERJKENNETH J & ROBERT J BURNS 317 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/22/2014 |RL16-000032 Rental License William J Heck HECK WILLIAM J 705 ROBINS Road $0.00 $30.00
06/06/2014 |H14-028 Rental License INTLEKOFER CATHERINE A Jeff & Catherinel Intlekofer 1255 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
06/06/2014 |H14-029 Rental License TOM SCHUMACHER JoAnn Schumacher 1095 CRESS $0.00 $30.00
07/15/2014 |H14-034 Rental License KLINGER DEBORAH A & KLINGER ST|Deborah Klinger 204 12th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/01/2014 |RL16-000123 Rental License PLATTEN JEFF A & PLATTEN MICHEJEFF & MICHELLE PLATTEN 302 2ND Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/18/2014 |H14-036 Rental License 1110 30TH STREET DR SE ERIC FAABORG 1300 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
08/22/2014 |H14-038 Rental License EVERHART RICHARD R & SHIRLEY A |EVERHART RICHARD R & SHIRLEY A 1033 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
08/28/2014 |RL16-000036 Rental License JAHNEL SHERYL | Sheryl Jahnel 1180 THIHER Drive $0.00! $30.00
10/31/2014 |H13-115 Rental License BESTICK KEVIN J KEVIN J BESTICK 825 BRANDON Avenue 50.00 $40.00
11/25/2014 |RL17-000035 Rental License N & L Investments N & L Investments 213 C Avenue $0.00 $30.00
01/06/2015 |H14-048 Rental License Ralabs Properties, LLC RA Labs Properties LLC 315 12th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
01/14/2015 [H15-001 Rental License ROLLINGER ANNETTE M & ROLLING|R&R PROPERTIES 112 3RD Avenue $0.00 $30.00
01/30/2015 |H15-006 Rental License STEVE RANK Steve Rank 700 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
03/05/2015 |H15-011 Rental License BEVARD PROPERTIES LC SERIES 28 |EPIC Property Management 775 ROBINS Road $0.00 $40.00
03/06/2015  |H15-009 Rental License DRADEL, LLC DRADEL LLC 207 8TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/01/2015 |H15-014 Rental License Brandon Olson OLSON BRANDON 1020 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
08/03/2015 [H15-018 Rental License UHDE KARLEN P & UHDE KEVIN A |Karlen P & Kevin A Uhde 120 11TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/11/2016 |RL16-000073 Rental License BCMT LLC BCMT 205 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
06/08/2016  |RL16-000037 Rental License Kevin Cole Eagle Property Management 745 INDEPENDENCE Street $0.00 $30.00
06/17/2016 |RL16-000028 Rental License KETELSEN DENNIS E & KETELSEN SA|DENNIS & SANDRA KETELSEN 1204 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $30.00
07/12/2016 |RL16-000047 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 442 North 18th Avenue $0.00 $60.00
07/13/2016 |RL16-000049 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 426 North 18th Avenue $0.00 $60.00
07/14/2016 |RL16-000048 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 410 North 18TH Avenue $0.00 $60.00
09/01/2016 |RL16-000066 Rental License SKIDMORE LILLIAN K EPIC Property Management 202 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/13/2016 |RL16-000060 Rental License Richard and Mary Jane Overman  |Richard and Mary Jane Overman 200 & 202 B Avenue 50.00 $30.00
10/06/2016  |RL16-000069 Rental License JA2, LLC JA1 & JA2 LLC 370 CLYMER $0.00 $30.00
10/06/2016  |RL16-000071 Rental License JA2, LLC JA1 & JA2 LLC 320 CLYMER Road $0.00 $30.00
11/22/2016 |RL16-000096 Rental License Park ct JCProp 745 PARK CT $0.00 $30.00
12/02/2016 |RL16-000094 Rental License J&K Associates JK ASSOCIATES 70 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $40.00
12/06/2016 |RL16-000087 Rental License Etzels OPM LLC AMMT Property Management 102 BLAIRS FERRY Road $0.00 $30.00
12/08/2016 |RL16-000088 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG E $0.00 $140.00
01/10/2017 |RL16-000101 Rental License Dr Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 100 $0.00 $80.00
01/23/2017 |RL16-000112 Rental License David Gillespie David Gillespie 200 15t Ave $0.00 $30.00
01/23/2017 |RL18-000043 Rental License M & S Real Estate, LLC AMMT Property Management 780 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00
01/24/2017 |RL16-000099 Rental License U Real Estate/ Cedar Valley Trail LC|Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 600 $0.00 $80.00/
01/24/2017 |RL16-000072 Rental License BCMT, LLC BCMT 207 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
01/26/2017 |RL18-000039 Rental License MAJESTIC RENT LLC AMMT Property Management 305 C Avenue $0.00 $40.00
02/07/2017 |RL16-000098 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 800 $0.00 $80.00
02/23/2017 |RL17-000005 Rental License Imagine Properties Eagle Property Management 110 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
02/28/2017 |RL17-000003 Rental License Ting Properties TING PROPERTIES LLC 760 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00






03/28/2017 |RL17-000009 Rental License Frese Property Management Frese Property Management 104 3RD Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/06/2017 |RL16-000119 Rental License STRABALA FAMILY TRUST Eagle Property Management 304 8TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/27/2017 |RL19-000010 Rental License LKJ Enterprise LKJ Enterprises 1212 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
04/28/2017 |RL16-000121 Rental License Andrew and Susan Briles BRILES ANDREW D & BRILES SUSAN R 207 2ND Avenue $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2017 |RL17-000023 Rental License EKSET PROPERTIES LLC Ekset Properties 203 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
06/28/2017 |RL17-000032 Rental License EKSET PROPERTIES LLC Ekset Properties 201 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
07/11/2017 |RL16-000113 Rental License JOSHUA MASON MASON JOSHUA A 302 15T Avenue 50.00 $30.00
08/21/2017 |RL17-000021 Rental License FREEZE ENTERPRISES LLC FREEZE ENTERPRISES LLC 215 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/06/2017 |RL16-000033 Rental License KELCER PROPERTIES LLC Kelcer Properties LLC 203 7TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/27/2017 |H12-015 Rental License ROD & VICKI SAARI Rodney & Vicki Saari 1105 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
12/28/2017 |RL17-000044 Rental License Jonathan J. Olson Rentals Jonathan Olson 250 NORTH 15TH AVE 50.00 $30.00
01/04/2018 |RL18-000005 Rental License Esaile & Brigette Toingar Esaile & Brigitte Toingar 66 NORTHWOQD Drive $0.00 $90.00
02/02/2018 |RL18-000008 Rental License LC Holdings LC Holdings LLC 80 11th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
02/21/2018 |RL16-000026 Rental License FRITCHER STEVEN L & FRITCHER TEfSTEVEN L & TERRI L FRITCHER 775 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
03/23/2018 |RL17-000039 Rental License 55 ROBINS RESIDENTIAL COOPERAT|Heritage Property Management 100 OAK Street $0.00 $140.00
04/04/2018 |RL18-000011 Rental License Kentana, LLC. KENTANA LLC 203 8th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/24/2018 |H13-063 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1000 50.00 $80.00
05/01/2018 |RL17-000045 Rental License Wade and Ni Wagner EPIC Property Management 306 9th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/02/2018 |RL18-000006 Rental License Brenden Kuennen KUENNEN BRENDEN D 207 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/18/2018 |[H13-061 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 900 $0.00 $80.00
06/05/2018 |RL16-000025 Rental License BOQTSMA MICHAEL J Eagle Property Management 755 Brandon Avenue $0.00 $40.00
06/12/2018 |H13-062 Rental License Rex Smith Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 200 $0.00 $80.00
06/12/2018 |H13-084 Rental License MOORE DANIEL F Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 300 $0.00 $80.00
06/26/2018 |H15-012 Rental License Dr. Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 500 $0.00 $80.00
06/26/2018 |H14-032 Rental License L Real Estate/ Cedar Valley Trail LC|Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 400 $0.00 $80.00
07/10/2018 [H13-099 Rental License Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1100 50.00 $80.00
07/10/2018 |H13-064 Rental License Brown Family Investments Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 700 $0.00 $80.00
07/17/2018 |H13-060 Rental License MOORE DANIEL F Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1200 $0.00 $80.00
07/31/2018 |H14-016 Rental License 305 345 CLYMER RES COOP INC Eagle Property Management 305 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
07/31/2018 |H15-008 Rental License 305 345 CLYMER RES COOP INC Eagle Property Management 345 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
07/31/2018 |H14-044 Rental License STRABALA FAMILY TRUST Eagle Property Management 320 & 322 13TH Avenue $0.00 530.00
07/31/2018 |RL18-000004 Rental License Eaile & Brigette Toingar Esaile & Brigitte Toingar 58 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $40.00
08/02/2018 |RL18-000025 Rental License Phan Rental Propeties, LLC Phan Rental Properties LLC 78 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $40.00
08/07/2018 |H12-021 Rental License STAGG BARBARA K & STAGG JEFFRHEagle Property Management 760 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
08/16/2018 |RL18-000017 Rental License Ralabs Properties, LLC RA Labs Properties LLC 1109 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
08/21/2018 [RL18-000013 Rental License EISENHOWER PROPERTIES LLC Eagle Property Management 920 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 540,00
08/29/2018 |RL18-000031 Rental License Tower Terrace Tower Terrace 4018 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
09/11/2018 |[H12-019 Rental License BASSIRI-CHAICHIAN DINA & CHAICHEagle Property Management 961 EMMONS Street $0.00 $60.00
09/11/2018 |[H14-033 Rental License BASSIRI-CHAICHIAN DINA & CHAICHEagle Property Management 981 EMMONS Street $0.00 $60.00
09/21/2018 |RL18-000033 Rental License Dradel, LLC DRADEL LLC 1093 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 $30.00
09/25/2018 |h14-043 Rental License FISH BENJAMIN P Eagle Property Management 1209 & 1209-1/2 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
10/15/2018 |RL16-000070 Rental License SAARI RODNEY C & SAARI VICKI L |Rodney & Vicki Saari 1107 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
11/01/2018 [RL18-000094 Rental License Tom Swain Tom & Lauren Swain 110 2nd Avenue $0.00 $30.00
11/06/2018 |H13-065 Rental License BALLOU RODNEY D Eagle Property Management 740 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00
11/14/2018 |RL18-000060 Rental License 1224 LITCHFIELD LLC PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 1224 LITCHFIELD Drive $0.00 $30.00
11/15/2018 |{H13-092 Rental License FITZGERALD JOHN J & MARGARET A Edwin Mumford 112 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
12/13/2018 |H15-007 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG A $0.00 $100.00
12/13/2018 [RL16-000092 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG B $0.00 $100.00
12/20/2018 |RL18-000021 Rental License JAZ, LLC JA1 & JA2 LLC 300 CLYMER Road $0.00 $30.00
01/10/2019 |RL19-000001 Rental License Pierre & Manuela Becker Pierre Becker 1332 RAINBOW Boulevard 50.00 $30.00
02/13/201% |RL139-000012 Rental License N & L INVESTMENTS LLC N & L INVESTMENTS LLC 308 9TH Avenue $0.00 $130.00
02/15/2019 |RL15-000016 Rental License STRUCTURE BUILDERS INC STRUCTURE BUILDERS INC 103 FISHER Street $0.00 $30.00
04/08/2018 |H12-025 Rental License TOWER CIC PARTNERS LLC Tower Terrace 4014 TOWER TERRACE Road $0.00 $30.00
05/03/2019 |RL19-000011 Rental License Cedar Rapids House Buyers LLC AMMT Property Management 1212 EISENHOWER RD $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2019 |RL19-000030 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower Terrd Harmony Communities 4044 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
07/17/2019 |RL18-000053 Rental License Christopher J Flynn Christopher Flynn 206 B Avenue $0.00 $30.00
07/23/2019 |RL19-000033 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower TerrdHarmeny Communities 4016 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
11/04/2019 |RL15-000034 Rental License Imagine Properties LLC Imagine Properties LLC 203 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
12/02/2019 |RL19-000038 Rental License Zero balance payment test. Jerry Youtsey 101 EMMONS Street $0.00 $120.00






12/12/2019 |RL19-000035 Rental License PARKLAWN PARTNERS LLC EPIC Property Management 20 North 10TH Avenue $0.00 $110.00
12/23/2019 |RL19-000046 Rental License SHANNON & DAVID SHERMAN SHANNON & DAVID SHERMAN 301 8TH Avenue $0.00 $80.00
12/26/2019 |RL19-000047 Rental License OLSON JONATHAN J VICTORIA STRUZYNSKI-OLSON 995 TERRY Avenue UNIT 9 $0.00/ $80.00
Rental License $0.00 $6,485.00

12/02/2019 |R19-000179 Residential Building Permit Building garage Upper Level Properties 903 HEEFNER Street $22,000.00 $308.00
12/09/2019  |R19-000182 Residential Building Permit Adding bigger basement window  [Mark Facion 107 East CLARK Street $400.00 $45.00
12/10/2019 |R19-000173 Residential Building Permit new deck front and rear of home. s{Home Town Restyling 960 DRY RUN CREEK CT $2,175.00 $100.00
12/11/2019 |R19-000181 Residential Building Permit new home construction Sattler Homes and Remodeling 213 ASHWORTH CT S $344,024.20 $1,557.00
12/19/2019 |R19-000185 Residential Building Permit Replace 5 windows same size style §Home Town Restyling Inc. 1165 MILSTEAD DR $3,575.00 $45.00
12/18/2019 |R19-000186 Residential Building Permit Re-roof asphalt shingles and new pl| Affordable Pro Roofing 202 6TH Avenue $0.00 $45.00
12/26/2019 |R19-000187 Residential Building Permit new home Sattler Homes and Remodeling 120 WILLOWOOD DR $0.00 $75.00
Residential Building Permit $372,174.20 $2,175.00

12/04/2019 |ROW19-000155 |Right-of-Way PROVIDE NEW MEDIACOM FIBER TqSwick Cable Contractors 000 Blairs Ferry Road 50.00 $100.00
12/09/2019 [ROW19-000160 |Right-of-Way Remove and replace approach to by EGGLESTON CONCRETE CONTRACTORS 1400 HAWKEYE DR $0.00 $100.00
12/23/2019 |ROW19-000166 |Right-of-Way Install sump tile Koelker Excavating, Inc 213 ASHWORTH CT S $0.00 $60.00
Right-of-Way $0.00 $260.00

12/04/2019 |SN19-000042 Sign Permit UnityPaint signage: Install gty3 sets| MEDIAQUEST SIGNS 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road $0.00 $180.00
12/04/2019  |SN19-000043 Sign Permit Reface existing multi-tenant ground MEDIAQUEST SIGNS 805 TOWER TERRACE RD $0.00 $45.00
12/09/2013 |SN19-000046 Sign Permit Awning Tharp Design 925 MARTHAS WAY UNIT 2 $0.00 $45.00
12/13/2019 |SN19-000047 Sign Permit Relocate channel letters on opposit{ Nesper Sign Advertising Inc. 1450 BOYSON RD UNIT B $0.00 $45.00
Sign Permit $0.00 $315.00

December 2019 Totals $1,069,269.19 $15,000.20

December 2018 Total $555,921.67 $7,774.60

December 2017 Totals $1,111,054.40 $8,873,80

December 2016 Totals $3,118,280.82 $24,740.20

December 2015 Total $648,940.00 $8,709.00

Annual Valuations YTD 2015 $36,564,426.00 $233,546.70

$50,000,000,00 YTD 2016 $30,845,212.05 $216,580.28

$45,000,000.00 YTD 2017 $44,533,975.04 $275,786.20

$40,000,000.00 YTD 2018 $31,437,469.04 $216,051.70

YTD 2019 $24,476,221.35 $181,141.60
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November Report

YTD 2015 $35,915,486.00 $224,837.70
YTD 2016 $27,726,931.23 $191,840.08
YTD 2017 $43,422,920.64 $266,912.40
YTD 2018 $30,881,547.37 $208,277.10
YTD 2019 $23,406,952.16 $166,141.40







Issue Date  [Permit# Permit Type Description of Work Applicant Address Calculated Valuation Payment Amount
12/05/2019 |C19-000078 Commercial Building Permit Remodel of existing building Graham Construction 1035 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $598,000.00 $3,679.20
12/10/2019 |C19-000084 Commercial Building Permit Replacing trusses in half the building Robison Construction, Inc. 760 ROBINS Road $16,000.00 $253.40
Commercial Building Permit $614,000.00 $3,932.60
12/02/2019 |E19-000112 Electrical Permit Room 130 Munson Electric Inc. 1090 SHERMAN Road $2,000.00 $63.00
12/03/2019 |E19-000113 Electrical Permit Add outlets, and lights Hawkeye Electrical Contractors 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $1,000.00 $63.00
12/05/2019 |E19-000114 Electrical Permit ADD A NEW MOBILE HOME PEDEST|STEVE'S HEATING, A/C, & ELECTRIC 402 Blue Reef Drive $1,000.00 5$45.00
12/10/2019 |E19-000115 Electrical Permit Install electric baseboard heaters |Chad's Electric Inc. 58 NORTHWOOD DR UNIT 4 $7,000.00 $100.00
12/12/2019 |E19-000116 Electrical Permit temp power pole and wiring of new] Duball Electric 213 ASHWORTH CT S $12,000.00 $145.00
12/18/2019 |E19-000118 Electrical Permit Running new wiring Wedel Electric 203 6TH Avenue $500.00 $45.00
12/26/2019 |E19-000117 Electrical Permit new construction - restroom and br|Acme Electric Co 1400 HAWKEYE DR $2,000.00 $63.00
Electrical Permit $25,500.00 $524.00
12/05/2019 |[MHH19-000005 |Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home CR Homes 402 Blue Reef Drive 50.00 $45.00
12/11/2019 |MHH19-000006 |Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home CR Homes 147 Mango Drive $0.00 $45.00
12/11/2019 |[MHH19-000007 [Manufactured Home Installation Mobile home placing and setup CR Homes 418 Marlin Drive $0.00 $45.00
Manufactured Home Installation $0.00 $135.00
12/03/2019 [M18-000134 Mechanical Permit HVAC Duct Extension LADCO-WALDINGER 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD $2,956.00 $89.60
12/05/2019 |M19-000137 Mechanical Permit FURN / AC COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 840 GREY WOLF CT $7,000.00 $100.00
12/05/2019 |M19-000136 Mechanical Permit new furnace ILTENS 230 NORTH 15TH AVE $5,500.00 $91.00
12/06/2019 |M19-000138 Mechanical Permit Install new A/C B & D Heating & Air 205 6TH Avenue $1,500.00 $45.00
12/11/2019 |M19-000140 Mechanical Permit HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 3064 DELL RIDGE Lane $14,420.00 $172.00
12/11/2019  |M19-000141 Mechanical Permit GAS PRESSURE TEST STEVE'S HEATING, A/C, & ELECTRIC 318 Pebble Ln $150.00 $45.00
12/16/2019 |M19-000142 Mechanical Permit hvac NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., INC, 1078 MILSTEAD DR $8,601.00 $118.00
12/26/2019 |M19-000135 Mechanical Permit hvac for single family dwelling Affordable Heating and Cooling 2915 SAVANNAH Drive $10,107.00 $136.00
12/30/2019 |M19-000143 Mechanical Permit FURNACE INSTALL COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 277 18TH AVE $3,361.00 $73.00
Mechanical Permit $53,595.00 $869.60
12/10/2019 |[PZ15-000028 Planning and Zoning MH Equipment - 12 additional parkilAnderson-Bogert 1495 HAWKEYE DR $0.00 $150.00
Planning and Zoning $0.00 $150.00
12/11/2019 |P19-000106 Plumbing Permit Install sewer and water service Koelker Excavating, Inc 213 ASHWORTH CT § $999.99 $45.00
12/17/2019 [P19-000103 Plumbing Permit plumbing for basement bath Brown Plumbing Co 2926 CASPIAN RD $2,200.00 $64.00
12/18/2019 |P19-000108 Plumbing Permit Replacing water lines 5 Star Plumbing 211 CAVE $800.00 $45.00
Plumbing Permit $3,999.99 $154.00
RL19-000005 Rental License Bevard Properties EPIC Property Management 902 HEEFNER ST $0.00 $30.00
06/02/2010 |RL16-000021 Rental License Loras Maloney Mike Maloney 1211 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
08/30/2010 |RL18-000059 Rental License PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 1206 Litchfield $0.00 $30.00
01/01/2011 |RL18-000070 Rental License JALLLC JAL & JA2 LLC 201 TUCKER Street $0.00 $30.00
12/28/2011 [RL16-000050 Rental License BOOTSMA MICHAEL J Eagle Property Management 755 ROBINS Road $0.00 $40.00
04/04/2012 |H12-008 Rental License 810 TERRY AVENUE RESIDENTIAL C{Stephen & Sons LLC 810 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $40.00
04/27/2012 |H15-010 Rental License 220 Clymer Cooperative EPIC Property Management 220 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
08/30/2012 |H12-016 Rental License Cathy Intlekofer Jeff & Catherinel Intlekofer 1099 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
10/18/2012 |H12-041 Rental License DENISE BEHMER Denise Behmer 109 4TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/24/2012 |H12-042 Rental License RALPH LUNDQUIST RALPH W LUNDQUIST 1207 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
11/08/2012 |H12-037 Rental License TONY & REBECCA ROSE Anthony Klett 212 7TH Avenue 50.00 $30.00
03/20/2013 |RL1S-000006 Rental License Bevard Properties EPIC Property Management 1092 EISENHOWER RD $0.00 $30.00
04/29/2013 |RL18-000022 Rental License JAZ, LLC JAL & JA2 LLC 1235 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
05/13/2013 [H13-014 Rental License JADAS INVESTMENTS LLC JADAS Investment LLC 304 B Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/28/2013 |RL18-000074 Rental License GILLASPIE DAVID G David Gillespie 103 West WILLMAN Street $0.00 $30.00
06/24/2013 [H13-015 Rental License RKE ENTERPRISES COOPERATIVE (31Kelley Property Management 310 & 312 C Avenue $0.00 $110.00
06/28/2013 [H13-024 Rental License KATSIRIS KONSTANTINOS A KATSIRIS KONSTANTINOS A 945 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $40.00
06/28/2013 [H13-027 Rental License RMEW LLC - SERIES 55 Kelley Property Management 114 MARION Court $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2013 H13-028 Rental License NEIDL PHILLIP J PHILLIP J NEIDL 800 RYAN Avenue $0.00 540.00
07/03/2013 |H13-036 Rental License MEIS LISA L & MEIS ROBERT E ROBERT MEIS 62 NORTHWOOD Drive 50.00 $40.00
07/22/2013 |H13-044 Rental License Phil Wilhelm WILHELM PHILLIP R 1021 EMMONS Street 50,00 $30.00
07/25/2013 [H13-03% Rental License RYAN/TRACY BASTIAN RT LLC 221 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
07/25/2013 |H13-034 Rental License MARK & LAURA RIES Mark & Laura Ries 304 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/05/2013 |RL18-000024 Rental License NUNEMAKER CHAD CHAD NUNEMAKER 1203 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
08/07/2013 |H13-066 Rental License PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 355 North 12TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/13/2013 |H13-054 Rental License CLYMER COOPERATIVE EPIC Property Management 285 CLYMER Road 50.00 $40.00
08/16/2013 |H13-033 Rental License CASEY THOMAS G Tom Casey 1205 BOWLER Street $0.00 $50.00






08/20/2013 |RL18-000068 Rental License UPROPS LLC UPROPS LLC 805 ROBINS Road $0.00 $30.00
09/05/2013 [H13-068 Rental License Phillip R Wilhehm WILHELM PHILLIP R 1020 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 $30.00
09/09/2013  |H13-070 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 65 Kelley Property Management 1039 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
09/11/2013 |H13-077 Rental License KACH JOYCE M JOYCE M KACH 203 12th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/18/2013 |H13-087 Rental License BURNS KENNETH J & BURNS ROBERJKENNETH J & ROBERT J BURNS 313 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/20/2013 |H13-078 Rental License Anthony Klett Anthony Klett 208 7TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/02/2013 |H13-089 Rental License JA2 LLC JAL & JA2 LLC 1042 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
10/18/2013 |H13-088 Rental License BESTICK KEVIN J KEVIN | BESTICK 780 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
10/25/2013 |H13-100 Rental License SEMELROTH PATRICIA L & SEMELRQSEMELROTH PATRICIA L & SEMELROTH RICHARD A 885 TERRY Avenue $0.00 $35.00
12/04/2013 {H13-110 Rental License FRANK BOWERS Frank Bowers 1213 BOWLER Street 50.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 |H14-006 Rental License BAKER PAUL E PAUL BAKER RENTAL PROPERTIES 815 ROBINS Road $0.00 540.00
03/06/2014 |H14-008 Rental License Kentana INC, KENTANA LLC 307 9TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 |H14-010 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 66 Kelley Property Management 1043 RAINBOW $0.00 $30.00
03/06/2014 |H14-011 Rental License FAABORG ERIC D ERIC FAABORG 1270 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
03/14/2014 |H14-005 Rental License Terril & Nancy Hamilton HAMILTON TERRIL L & NANCY J 365 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
03/24/2014 |H14-013 Rental License KENNETH & MARIDITH KOCH KOCH KENNETH L & MARIDITH A 395 DAWS Road $0.00 $30.00
03/25/2014 |H14-014 Rental License RKE ENTERPRISES COOPERATIVE  [Kelley Property Management 200 & 204 TUCKER Street $0.00 $140.00
03/25/2014 |H14-015 Rental License WHITHAM DAVID B & WHITHAM KHKristi & Dave WHITHAM 195 PIRIE Drive $0.00 $40.00
03/25/2014 |H14-004 Rental License BURNS KENNETH J & BURNS ROBER|KENNETH J & ROBERT J BURNS 317 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/22/2014 |RL16-000032 Rental License William J Heck HECK WILLIAM J 705 ROBINS Road $0.00 $30.00
06/06/2014 |[H14-028 Rental License INTLEKOFER CATHERINE A Jeff & Catherinel Intlekofer 1255 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
06/06/2014 |H14-029 Rental License TOM SCHUMACHER JoAnn Schumacher 1095 CRESS $0.00 $30.00
07/15/2014 |H14-034 Rental License KLINGER DEBORAH A & KLINGER ST|Deborah Klinger 204 12th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/01/2014 |RL16-000123 Rental License PLATTEN JEFF A & PLATTEN MICHEYJEFF & MICHELLE PLATTEN 302 2ND Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/18/2014 |H14-036 Rental License 1110 30TH STREET DR SE ERIC FAABORG 1300 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
08/22/2014 |H14-038 Rental License EVERHART RICHARD R & SHIRLEY A |EVERHART RICHARD R & SHIRLEY A 1033 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
08/28/2014 |RL16-000036 Rental License JAHNEL SHERYL | Sheryl Jahnel 1180 THIHER Drive $0.00 $30.00
10/31/2014 [H13-115 Rental License BESTICK KEVIN J KEVIN J BESTICK 825 BRANDCN Avenue $0.00 $40.00
11/25/2014 |RL17-000035 Rental License N & L Investments N & L Investments 213 C Avenue $0.00 $30.00
01/06/2015 |H14-048 Rental License Ralabs Properties, LLC RA Labs Properties LLC 315 12th Avenue $0.00] $30.00
01/14/2015 |H15-001 Rental License ROLLINGER ANNETTE M & ROLLING|R&R PROPERTIES 112 3RD Avenue $0.00 $30.00
01/30/2015 |H15-006 Rental License STEVE RANK Steve Rank 700 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
03/05/2015  |H15-011 Rental License BEVARD PROPERTIES LC SERIES 29 |EPIC Property Management 775 ROBINS Road $0.00 $40.00
03/06/2015 |H15-009 Rental License DRADEL, LLC DRADEL LLC 207 8TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/01/2015 |H15-014 Rental License Brandon Olson OLSON BRANDON 1020 EMMONS Street $0.00 $30.00
08/03/2015 |H15-018 Rental License UHDE KARLEN P & UHDE KEVIN A [Karlen P & Kevin A Uhde 120 11TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/11/2016 |RL16-000073 Rental License BCMT LLC BCMT 205 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
06/08/2016 |RL16-000037 Rental License Kevin Cole Eagle Property Management 745 INDEPENDENCE Street $0.00/ $30.00
06/17/2016 |RL16-000028 Rental License KETELSEN DENNIS E & KETELSEN SA|DENNIS & SANDRA KETELSEN 1204 North CENTER POINT Road $0.00 $30.00
07/12/2016 |RL16-000047 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 442 North 18th Avenue $0.00 $60.00
07/13/2016  |RL16-000049 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 426 North 18th Avenue $0.00 $60.00
07/14/2016 |RL16-000048 Rental License Meadow Wood Associates Boyson Row AKA: Meadow Wood Associates 410 North 18TH Avenue 50.00 $60.00
09/01/2016 |RL16-000066 Rental License SKIDMORE LILLIAN K EPIC Property Management 202 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/13/2016 |RL16-D00060 Rental License Richard and Mary Jane Overman  |Richard and Mary Jane Overman 200 & 202 B Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/06/2016 |RL16-000069 Rental License JA2, LLC JAL & JA2 LLC 370 CLYMER $0.00 $30.00
10/06/2016  |RL16-000071 Rental License JA2, LLC JA1 & JA2 LLC 320 CLYMER Road $0.00 $30.00
11/22/2016 |RL16-000096 Rental License Park ct JCProp 745 PARK CT $0.00 $30.00
12/02/2016 |RL16-000094 Rental License J&K Associates JK ASSOCIATES 70 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $40.00
12/06/2016 |RL16-000087 Rental License Etzels OPM LLC AMMT Property Management 102 BLAIRS FERRY Road $0.00 $30.00
12/08/2016 |RL16-000088 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG E $0.00 $140.00
01/10/2017 [RL16-000101 Rental License Dr Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 100 $0.00 $80.00
01/23/2017 |RL16-000112 Rental License David Gillespie David Gillespie 200 15t Ave $0.00 $30.00
01/23/2017 |RL18-000043 Rental License M & S Real Estate, LLC AMMT Property Management 780 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00
01/24/2017 |RL16-000099 Rental License U Real Estate/ Cedar Valley Trail LC[Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 600 $0.00 $80.00
01/24/2017 |RL16-000072 Rental License BCMT, LLC BCMT 207 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
01/26/2017 |RL18-00003% Rental License MAJESTIC RENT LLC AMMT Property Management 305 C Avenue $0.00 $40.00
02/07/2017 |RL16-000098 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 800 $0.00 $80.00
02/23/2017 |RL17-000005 Rental License Imagine Properties Eagle Property Management 110 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
02/28/2017 |RL17-000003 Rental License Ting Properties TING PROPERTIES LLC 760 RYAN Avenue $0.00 $40.00






03/28/2017 |RL17-000009 Rental License Frese Property Management Frese Property Management 104 3RD Avenue 50.00 $30.00
04/06/2017 |RL16-000119 Rental License STRABALA FAMILY TRUST Eagle Property Management 304 8TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/27/2017 |RL19-000010 Rental License LKJ Enterprise LKJ Enterprises 1212 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
04/28/2017 |RL16-000121 Rental License Andrew and Susan Briles BRILES ANDREW D & BRILES SUSAN R 207 2ND Avenue $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2017 |RL17-000023 Rental License EKSET PROPERTIES LLC Ekset Properties 203 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
06/28/2017 |RL17-000032 Rental License EKSET PROPERTIES LLC Ekset Properties 201 B Avenue $0.00 $35.00
07/11/2017 |RL16-000113 Rental License JOSHUA MASON MASON JOSHUA A 302 15T Avenue $0.00 $30.00
08/21/2017 |RL17-000021 Rental License FREEZE ENTERPRISES LLC FREEZE ENTERPRISES LLC 215 13TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
09/06/2017 |RL16-000033 Rental License KELCER PROPERTIES LLC Kelcer Properties LLC 203 7TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
10/27/2017 |H12-015 Rental License ROD & VICKI SAARI Rodney & Vicki Saari 1105 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
12/28/2017 [RL17-000044 Rental License Jonathan J. Olson Rentals lonathan Olson 250 NORTH 15TH AVE $0.00 $30.00
01/04/2018 [RL18-000005 Rental License Esaile & Brigette Toingar Esaile & Brigitte Toingar 66 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $90.00
02/02/2018 |RL18-000008 Rental License LC Holdings LC Holdings LLC 80 11th Avenue 50,00 $30.00
02/21/2018 |RL16-000026 Rental License FRITCHER STEVEN L & FRITCHER TEJSTEVEN L & TERRI L FRITCHER 775 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
03/23/2018 |RL17-000039 Rental License 55 ROBINS RESIDENTIAL COOPERAT|Heritage Property Management 100 OAK Street $0.00 $140.00
04/04/2018 |RL18-000011 Rental License Kentana, LLC. KENTANA LLC 203 8th Avenue $0.00 $30.00
04/24/2018 |H13-063 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1000 $0.00 $80.00
05/01/2018 |RL17-000045 Rental License Wade and Ni Wagner EPIC Property Management 306 9th Avenue 50.00 $30.00
05/02/2018 |RL18-000006 Rental License Brenden Kuennen KUENNEN BRENDEN D 207 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
05/18/2018 |H13-061 Rental License Dylan Investments KMB Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 900 $0.00 $80.00
06/05/2018 |RL16-000025 Rental License BOOTSMA MICHAEL J Eagle Property Management 755 Brandon Avenue $0.00 $40.00
06/12/2018 |H13-062 Rental License Rex Smith Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 200 $0.00 $80.00
06/12/2018 |H13-084 Rental License MOORE DANIEL F Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 300 $0.00 $80.00
06/26/2018 [H15-012 Rental License Dr. Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSCON Road 500 $0.00 $80.00
06/26/2018 [H14-032 Rental License L Real Estate/ Cedar Valley Trail LC|Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 400 $0.00 $80.00
07/10/2018 |H13-099 Rental License Karim Rezai Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1100 50.00 $80.00
07/10/2018 |H13-064 Rental License Brown Family Investments Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 700 $0.00 $80.00
07/17/2018 |H13-060 Rental License MOORE DANIEL F Eagle Property Management 125 East BOYSON Road 1200 50.00 $80.00
07/31/2018 |H14-016 Rental License 305 345 CLYMER RES COOP INC Eagle Property Management 305 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
07/31/2018 |[H15-008 Rental License 305 345 CLYMER RES COOP INC Eagle Property Management 345 CLYMER Road $0.00 $40.00
07/31/2018 |H14-044 Rental License STRABALA FAMILY TRUST Eagle Property Management 320 & 322 13TH Avenue 50.00 $30.00
07/31/2018 [RL18-000004 Rental License Eaile & Brigette Toingar Esaile & Brigitte Toingar 58 NORTHWOOD Drive $0.00 $40.00
08/02/2018 |RL18-000025 Rental License Phan Rental Propeties, LLC Phan Rental Properties LLC 78 NORTHWOOQD Drive $0.00 $40.00
08/07/2018 |H12-021 Rental License STAGG BARBARA K & STAGG JEFFREEagle Property Management 760 BRANDON Avenue $0.00 $40.00
08/16/2018 |RL18-000017 Rental License Ralabs Properties, LLC RA Labs Properties LLC 1109 BOWLER Street 50.00 $30.00
08/21/2018 |RL18-000013 Rental License EISENHOWER PROPERTIES LLC Eagle Praperty Management 920 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 540,00
08/29/2018 [RL18-000031 Rental License Tower Terrace Tower Terrace 4018 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
09/11/2018 |H12-019 Rental License BASSIRI-CHAICHIAN DINA & CHAICHEagle Property Management 961 EMMONS Street $0.00 $60.00
09/11/2018 |H14-033 Rental License BASSIRI-CHAICHIAN DINA & CHAICHEagle Property Management 981 EMMONS Street $0.00 $60.00
09/21/2018 |RL18-000033 Rental License Dradel, LLC DRADEL LLC 1093 EISENHOWER Road $0.00 $30.00
08/25/2018 |h14-043 Rental License FISH BENJAMIN P Eagle Property Management 1209 & 1209-1/2 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
10/15/2018 |RL16-000070 Rental License SAARI RODNEY C & SAARI VICKI L [Rodney & Vicki Saari 1107 BOWLER Street $0.00 $30.00
11/01/2018 |RL18-000094 Rental License Tom Swain Tom & Lauren Swain 110 2nd Avenue $0.00 $30.00
11/06/2018 [H13-065 Rental License BALLOU RODNEY D Eagle Property Management 740 RYAN Avenue 50.00 $40.00
11/14/2018 [RL18-000060 Rental License 1224 LITCHFIELD LLC PETERSON INVESTMENTS LTD 1224 LITCHFIELD Drive $0.00 $30.00
11/15/2018 [H13-092 Rental License FITZGERALD JOHN J & MARGARET A Edwin Mumford 112 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
12/13/2018 |H15-007 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLOG A $0.00 $100.00
12/13/2018 [RL16-000092 Rental License RNEW LLC - SERIES 67 Kelley Property Management 285 ROBINS Road BLDG B $0.00 $100.00
12/20/2018 |RL18-000021 Rental License JA2, LLC JAL & JA2 LLC 300 CLYMER Road $0.00 $30.00
01/10/2019 |RL19-000001 Rental License Pierre & Manuela Becker Pierre Becker 1332 RAINBOW Boulevard $0.00 $30.00
02/13/2019 |RL19-000012 |Rental License N & L INVESTMENTS LLC N & L INVESTMENTS LLC 308 9TH Avenue $0.00 $130.00
02/15/2019 |RL19-000016 Rental License STRUCTURE BUILDERS INC STRUCTURE BUILDERS INC 103 FISHER Street $0.00 $30.00
04/08/2019 |[H12-025 Rental License TOWER CIC PARTNERS LLC Tower Terrace 4014 TOWER TERRACE Road $0.00 530,00
05/03/2019 [RL19-000011 Rental License Cedar Rapids House Buyers LLC AMMT Property Management 1212 EISENHOWER RD $0.00 $30.00
06/28/2019 |RL19-000030 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower TerrdHarmony Communities 4044 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
07/17/2019 |RL18-000053 Rental License Christopher J Flynn Christopher Flynn 206 B Avenue $0.00 $30.00
07/23/2019 |RL19-000033 Rental License Harmony Communities/Tower Terrd Harmony Communities 4016 Hummingbird Lane $0.00 $30.00
11/04/2019 [RL19-000034 Rental License Imagine Properties LLC Imagine Properties LLC 203 6TH Avenue $0.00 $30.00
12/02/2019 |RL19-000038 Rental License Zero balance payment test. Jerry Youtsey 101 EMMONS Street $0.00 $120.00






12/12/2019 |RL1S-000035 Rental License PARKLAWN PARTNERS LLC EPIC Property Management 20 North 10TH Avenue $0.00 $110.00
12/23/2019 |RL19-000046 Rental License SHANNON & DAVID SHERMAN SHANNON & DAVID SHERMAN 301 8TH Avenue $0.00 $80.00
12/26/2019 |RL139-000047 Rental License OLSON JONATHAN J VICTORIA STRUZYNSKI-OLSON 995 TERRY Avenue UNIT 9 $0.00 $80.00
Rental License $0.00 $6,485.00
12/02/2019 |R18-000179 Residential Building Permit Building garage Upper Level Properties 903 HEEFNER Street $22,000.00 $308.00
12/09/2019 |R19-000182 Residential Building Permit Adding bigger basement window _|Mark Facion 107 East CLARK Street $400.00 $45.00
12/10/2019 |R19-000173 Residential Building Permit new deck front and rear of home. siHome Town Restyling 960 DRY RUN CREEK CT $2,175.00 $100.00
12/11/2019 |R19-000181 Residential Building Permit new home construction Sattler Homes and Remodeling 213 ASHWORTH CT S $344,024.20 $1,557.00
12/19/2019 |R19-000185 Residential Building Permit Replace 5 windows same size style { Home Town Restyling Inc. 1165 MILSTEAD DR $3,575.00 $45.00
12/19/2019 |R19-000186 Residential Building Permit Re-roof asphalt shingles and new plj Affordable Pro Roofing 202 6TH Avenue $0.00 $45.00
12/26/2019 [R19-000187 Residential Building Permit new home Sattler Homes and Remodeling 120 WILLOWOOD DR $0.00 $75.00
Residential Building Permit $372,174.20 $2,175.00
12/04/2018 |ROW19-000155 |Right-of-Way PROVIDE NEW MEDIACOM FIBER TqSwick Cable Contractors 000 Blairs Ferry Road $0.00 $100.00
12/09/2018 |ROW19-000160 |Right-of-Way Remove and replace approach to by EGGLESTON CONCRETE CONTRACTORS 1400 HAWKEYE DR $0.00 $100.00
12/23/2019 |ROW19-000166 |Right-of-Way Install sump tile Koelker Excavating, Inc 213 ASHWORTH CT S $0.00 $60.00
Right-of-Way $0.00 $260.00
12/04/2019  |SN19-000042 Sign Permit UnityPoint signage: Install gty3 sets| MEDIAQUEST SIGNS 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road 50.00 $180.00
12/04/2019 |SN19-000043 Sign Permit Reface existing multi-tenant ground MEDIAQUEST SIGNS 805 TOWER TERRACE RD $0.00 $45.00
12/09/2019  |SN19-000046 Sign Permit Awning Tharp Design 925 MARTHAS WAY UNIT 2 50,00 $45.00
12/13/2019 |SN18-000047 Sign Permit Relocate channel letters on opposit{Nesper Sign Advertising Inc. 1450 BOYSON RD UNIT B $0.00/ $45.00
Sign Permit $0.00/ $315.00
December 2019 Totals $1,069,269.19 $15,000.20
December 2018 Total $555,921.67 $7,774.60
December 2017 Totals $1,111,054.40 $8,873.80
December 2016 Totals $3,118,280.82 $24,740.20
December 2015 Total $648,940.00 $8,709.00
December 2014 Total $531,590.00 $8,209.00
Valuations Fiscal YTD 2015 $5,593,634.00 $56,267.50
ISR Fiscal YTD 2016 $20,467,351.00 $124,996.70
Fiscal YTD 2017 $22,662,691.50 $155,496.68
Fiscal YTD 2018 $14,745,016.36 $109,151.00
$20,000,000.00 Fiscal YTD 2019 $21,388,703.25 $136,592.30
Fiscal YTD 2020 $10,098,063.84 $88,761.90
$15,000,000.00

November Report
$29,000,000:00 Fiscal YTD 2015 $5,062,044.00 $48,058.50
Fiscal YTD 2016 $19,818,411.00 $116,287.70
Fiscal YTD 2017 $19,544,410.68 $130,756.48
#)000.000.00 Fiscal YTD 2018 $13,633,961.96 $100,317.20
Fiscal YTD 2019 $20,832,781.58 $128,817.70
Gid Fiscal YTD 2020 $9,028,794.65 $73,761.70

Fiscal YTD 2015 Fiscal YTD 2016

Fiscal YTD 2017 Fiscal YTD 2018

Fiscal YTD 2019 Fiscal YTD 2020
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BALANCE SHEET Page 1
CALENDAR 122019, FISCAL 6/2020

NTD YD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--CENERAL FUND 101,780.91-  996,689.81
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER CRANT 00 4,619.65
001-000-1112 CASH- -HISTORY 625.00 3,862.19
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 1,344,97 164,578.83
111-000-1110 CASH--I-J0BS 00 00
112-000-1110 CASH-~ENPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,618.00- 200345 Bank Stakavert Balance
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 00 40,250.00 3 454!
119-000-1110 CASH- -ENERGENCY FUND 00 7.66 g :
121-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) 00 00 l 0,554, 3
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST (15-24) 159,000.84 647,037.83 — 0]
125-000-1110 CASH- -TIF 79,014.25 w5488 trant  19,03b.%5
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 7.98 2,930.71
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 00 wﬂmaj°%ﬁ Sol-2 )
179-000-1110 CASH-—K-9 6,737.38- 39,986.61 AP - —
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS .00 4.1
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,582.03- 61,781.92 (,,435,80.57
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 71,578.38 239,794.08 ke
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 4,008.23-  1,381,047.65
319-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATI  32,044.34 899,034.55
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 242.38 9,993.95
321-000-1110 CASH-~LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 00 00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 57,085.00-  144,441.60
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 131,370.55-  877,844.44
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 114.09 90,051.97
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 4,538.05 67,848.70-
610-000-1110 CASH- - SEWER 36,263.54 327,813.60
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING 00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 5,484.10 73,112.48
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 125.41 54,388.83
CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 29,201.21  6,475,860.57
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 131,822.84-
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 27,580.07  1,903,403.68
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 127.94 64,456.57
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 .00
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 8,007.74 126,970.73
WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 3%,715.75  1,963,008.14
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER 00 300,00
PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 00 400,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 125,000.00
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CALENDAR 12/2019, FISCAL 6/2020

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) .00 .00
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF .00 §44,390.37
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--CEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 100,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 725,693.59
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 550,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 100,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 140,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 160,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL .00 3,352,083.96
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS--CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 22.49 19,750.44
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS--WATER OPERATIONS 125.19 109,958.36
600-000-1163 INVESTMENTS--SAVINGS 347.00 3,49.65

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 494,68 133,205.45
001-000-1168 PROPERTY TAX RELIEF MM--GENERA 368.46 315,808.28
001-000-1169 RESERVE MM--GENERAL .00 .00
123-000-1168 PROPERTY TAX RELIEF--MM LOST 102.35 80,224.52
325-000-1169 RESERVE MM--TIF PROJECTS 695.98 601,526.75
610-000-1169 RESERVE MM--SEWER 880.22 746,930.91

FSB RESERVE MM CASH TOTAL 2,047.01 1,744,490.46
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS--HIAWATHA BANK .00 b6,580.14
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101740 .00 16,038.81
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS--FARMER'S (D .00 51,319,93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITACGE 30101752 .00 55,649.07
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS--METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER (D'S TOTAL .00 213,498.09
001-000-1173 IPAIT (D--GENERAL .00 1,000,000.00
110-000-1173 IPAIT (D--ROAD USE .00 700,000.00
125-000-1173 IPAIT (D--TIF .00 800,000.00
190-000-1173 IPAIT (D--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,400,000.00
200-000-1173 IPAIT (D--DEBT SERVICE .00 100,000.00
301-000-1173 IPAIT (D--PROJECTS .00 4,550,000.00
325-000-1173 IPAIT (D--TIF PROJECTS .00 250,000.00
610-000-1173 IPAIT (D--SEWER .00 1,000,000.00
740-000-1173 IPAIT (D--STORM SEWER .00 100,000.00
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Page 3

MTD YD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
790-000-1173 IPAIT (D--ENTER EQUIP RESERVE .00 100,000.00
IPAIT (D TOTAL .00 10,000,000.00
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
WATER TOTAL .00 .00
TOTAL CASH 67,458.65

23,882,946.67

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director

GLRPTGRP 10/21/19

OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor
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CALENDAR 12/2019, FISCAL 6/2020

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 50.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,671,738.00 136,514.37 855,150.27 alls
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 673,964.00 35,399.10 247,674.40 36.75
AMBULANCE TOTAL 455,942.00 35,165.01 226,402.42 49.66
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 447,984.00 31,971.94 204,722.17 45.70
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 11,000.00 1,600.00 5,860.00 53.27
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 16,000.00 1,765.76 12,900.14 80.63
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,284,628.00 242,416.18 1,552,709.40 47.27
STREETS TOTAL 614,411.00 42,764.34 287,636.29 46.81
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 90,000.00 8,465.91 53,047.60 58.94
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 86,256.00 2,304.12 b,412.67 7.43
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 150,400.00 23,400.00 91,450.00 60.80
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 941,067.00 76,994.37 438,546.56 46.60
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 786,421.00 62,067.16 353,022.48 44.89
PARKS TOTAL 305,434.00 9,955,02 215,184.99 70.45
RECREATION TOTAL 159,003.00 11,263.67 80,309.54 50.51
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,934.00 1,254.57 6,197.98 44.48
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,264,792.00 84,540.42 654,714.99 51.76
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 1,237,825.00 27.00 47,990.58 3.88
HOUSING TOTAL 231,000.00 21,366.00 25,122.38 10.88
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 5,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 1,474,625.00 21,393.00 13,112.96 4.%
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 20,070.00 1,503.98 12,941.80 b4.48
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 181,605.00 15,309.01 91,126.94 50.18
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 308,920.00 22,343.47 147,265.41 47.67
ELECTIONS TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LECAL SERVICES TOTAL 35,000.00 1,581.00 11,368.90 32.48
CITY HALL TOTAL 467,634.00 17,567.19 299,435.18 64.03
BUILDING, GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 110,053.00 5,866.92 58,543.59 53.20
ENGINEERING TOTAL 226,509.00 9,893.64 72,385.56 31.96
NON-PROCRAM TOTAL .00 2,067.45 2,323.29 .00
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BUDGET REPORT

CALENDAR 12/2019, FISCAL 6/2020

Page 2

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 50.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
GENERAL COVERNMENT TOTAL 1,357,791.00 76,132.66 695,390.67 o
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,326,076.00 2,800.00 287,716.04 §.65
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,326,076.00 2,800.00 287,716.04 8.65
POLICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 725,000.00 .00 37,629.60 5.19
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 930,000.00 172,198.60 b46,768.47 69.54
LIBRARY TOTAL 4,204,000.00 2,182.62 910,826.35 21.67
PARKS TOTAL 100,000.00 .00 35,806.28 35.81
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL .00 .00 8,828.00 .00
HOUSING TOTAL .00 .00 3,756.37 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL .00 4,500.00 9,000.00 .00
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,154,000.00 4,035.76 249,380.12 Fidl
WATER TOTAL .00 9,613.40 9,613.40 .00
SEWER TOTAL 275,000.00 268.55 46,859.61 17.04
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 9,388,000.00 193,398.93 1,958,468.20 20.86
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 39,690.37 240,532.44 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 15,000.00 1,372.06 17,057.81 13.7n
WATER TOTAL 44,000.00 208.00 208.00 47
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 277,950.00 3,204.47 129,486.29 46.59
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 266,082.00 12,818.40 90,173.78 33.89
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 161,450.00 39,645.44 65,402.78 40.51
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 745,816.00 47,423.56 280,633.66 37.63
SEWER TOTAL 196,972.00 4,658.90 163,829.73 83.17
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 627,756.00 52,313.00 317,074.00 50.51
STORM SEWER TOTAL 122,047.00 6,674.40 80,778.04 66.19
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 00
_ ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,457,073.00 208,028.60 1,385,176.53 56.38
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,779,771.00 .00 80,609.63 2.90
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 2,719,771.00 .00 80,609.63 2.90
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 26,293,823.00 905,704.16 7,146,444.98 27.18

GLRPTGRP 10/21/19 OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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CALENDAR 122019, FISCAL 6/2020

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 50.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 5,093,203.00 246,150.95  2,467,518.91 48.45
ROAD USE TOTAL 842,880.00 55,808.15 499,511.44 59.26
I-JOBS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,015,669.00 33,442.69 531,304.49 52.31
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) TOTAL §75,000.00 159,103.19 586,037.18 66.98
TIF TOTAL 2,287,216.00 79,041.25  1,199,049.57 52.42
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,100.00 7.98 819.79 74.53
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 .00 37,132.77 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 12,128.00  121.28
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 5,000.00 .00 13,000.00  260.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 301,450.00 1117 12,428.53 4.12
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,473,552.00 74,378.38  1,249,940.14 35.98
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 654,887.00 627.53 176,989.93 27.03
LIBRARY EXPANSION TOTAL 150,000.00 32,044.34 54,241.87 36.16
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 6,200.00 550.00 2,135.10 34.44
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 220,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,000,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 46,214.00 §10.07 38,963.54 84.31
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2,700,000.00 .00 .00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,666,205.00 175,623.04  1,192,226.99 71.55
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 15,000.00 1,500.00 12,750.00 85.00
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 59,200.00 .00 .00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,245,580.00 94,115.66 021,312.87 49.88

GLRPTGRP 10/21/19

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Fri Jan 10, 2020 11:58 AM REVENUE REPORT

CALENDAR 12/2019, FISCAL 6/2020

Page 2

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 50.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STORM SEWER TOTAL 164,000.00 12,158.50 75,074.99 45.78
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 58,900.00 125.41 1,740.07 2.9
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,891,256.00 965,658.31  8,784,306.18 40.13

GLRPTGRP 10/21/19  OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






TO:

MAYOR, HIAWATTHA CITY COUNCIL, CITY STAFE

FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHAELF

SUBJECT: COUNCIL REPORT FOR DECEMBIER 2019

DATE: 1/10/2020

Attached is the statistical data for December 2019. We responded to 112 calls for service, which is sull a little under our

monthly average of 114.5. 1 am working on an annual report and will provide more comments on the year in it.

December always brings in the year end activities but overall remained very quiet. Here are some bulleted items that we

worked on this month.

We conducted interviews for our open fulltime firemedic position in December. We extended an offer to Matt Lellig, who
has been with the fire department since 2007 and serves as a lieutenant. Prior to coming to Hiawatha he was a volunteer in
Jessup. He worked at Area Ambulance in the past and is at lowa County EMS until he starts with us. He is well respected
as a paramedic and will be a great fit here. We are excited for him to start his full time responsibilities on January 21+

After what seemed like ages but was really months, GEMT is up and moving. You approved both hiring the consultant
PCG to help me with the expense reporting and other governmental audit requirements, and apptoved the IGT with the
state. 1 spent a significant amount of time working on both those things and we are now waiting to hear back from the
consultant and the state.

Not December news, but our new powet cots are being installed next Monday and Tuesday. The new ambulance 1s expected
to be delivered on the 20% of January. Depending on weather and timing, I'll try to have the new ambulance available for
viewing prior to vour Feb. 6 council meeting,

All our training this month was online. We used our target solutions system for blood borne pathogens and hipaa training.
The state has established new, “painful” requirements for mandatory reporters using their system. Members had to put in
between 3 and 4 hours covering that training,

Chief Powers and I spent some time with Marion’s Fire Training Officer. He was interested in how we train and maintain
our volunteers. We also talked about doing joint training this summer. Chief Powers is already working with Robins and
Monroe, and we spoke with CRFD earlier this week. Regional training and inter departmental communications is going to
continue to be a prionty this year.

We had preventative maintenance completed on both our breathing air compressor and extrication equipment this month.
Rod has completed oil changes on all but one truck.

‘Thanks for your support. I'll see you Monday at the budget meeting.





Hiawatha Fire Depé_rtment s e bk
Hiawatha, 1A

This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:45:21 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2019 | End Date: 12/31/2019

Faise Alarm & Faise Call
6.25%

Rescue & Emergency...
77.68%

Service Call
7.14%

Good Intent Call

1.79%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 87 77.68%
Service Call 8 ‘ 7.14%
Good Intent Call 8 ' 7.14%
False Alarm & False Call 7 6.25%
TOTAL 112 100.00%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. | E mﬁ:%v
Does not include Imported data. agcncyreponing.mm
Doc ld: 553
Page#10of2






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
113 - Cooking fire, confined to container 1 0.89%
143 - Grass fire 1 0.89%

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 81 72.32%
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 4 3.57%
342 - Search for person in water 1 0.89%

381 - Rescue or EMS standby 1 0.89%
550 - Public service assistance, other 1 0.89%
554 - Assist invalid 4 3.57%

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 3 2.68%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 4 3.57%
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 2 1.79%

651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 1 0.89%

671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat 1 0.89%
731 - Sprinkler activation due to malfunction 1 0.89%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1 0.89%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1 0.89%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1 0.89%
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1 0.89%
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 2 1.79%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. st
Does not include Imported data. emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 553
Page # 2 of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
i This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:45:44 AM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2019 | End Date: 12/31/2019

biciauieads s ZONE: o7 fig - NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids - Mutual Aid for CRFD 2
090A - Area Ambulance Mutual Aid Calls, all 7
areas

101 - Rainbow Estates 27
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 6
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 14
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 1
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 6
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 1
211 - Npﬂh Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 13
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 4
218 - Bali Hai 4
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 3
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 1
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 1
319 - Tower Terrace Community 2
380 - On |-380 or right away/ramps 1
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 9
700 - Marion/Marion FPD 1
800 - Shellsburg/Shelisburg FPD 9

~
"

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

( 3! EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972

Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
‘ This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:46:14 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range
Personnel: All Personnel | Sort By: Count | Start Date: 12/01/2019 | End Date: 12/31/2019

] S PERSONNEL COUNT
Jellison , Nicholas J 54
Powers , Matthew K 48
Husmann, David A 38
Powell, Micah M 38
sla 37
Van Weelden, Shelby $ 24
Ayers-Berry, Tanner Q 23
Rasmussen, Deborah D 23
Brunschee chary R 21
f ad 21
Sitter, Matthew M 21
Tarasi, Frank P 21
Liscum , Chris L 20
elli tthew R 19
Hartke, Aaron J 17
Studt , Scoft A 17
Wille, Austin T 17
Betts, Joshua M 16
Daley . Jeffrey M 16
i1 le | 16
Brenneman , Greg S 15
Hook , Michael W 15
Hulme, Robert J 15
Potter, Alexander R 15
Veerhusen , Dan § 15
Ludwig, Logan C 14
A -B n 13
Wallraff, Nicholas J 13
Craven ephen H 12
Archibald, Robert S 11
Kroemer, Kurt T 11
Langguth , Pacer L 1
Schinstock, Todd R 11
Fry. Kenna M 10
Gelski , Christopher D 10
Cross, Coleman T 9
Lightner, Israel C 9
McCarty, Payton J 9
Minear, Shaylee A 9

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE
48.21%
42.86 %
33.93 %
3393 %
33.04 %
2143 %
2054 %
20.54 %
18.75 %
18.75 %
18.75 %
18.75 %
17.86 %
16.96 %
15.18 %
15.18 %
15.18 %
14.29 %
14.29 %
14.29 %
13.39 %
13.39 %
13.39%
13.39 %
13.39 %
12.50 %
11.61 %
11.61 %
10.71%
9.82 %
9.82 %
9.82 %
9.82 %
8.93 %
8.93 %
8.04 %
8.04 %
8.04 %
8.04 %

1 I} EMERGENCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 274
Page# 10f 2





PERSONNEL COUNT

(o]

rs r
Michael J
Gra lexander D
Hoover , Eric R
Froehlich , Adam N
Sweeney , Andrew S
Far| rad
Barth, Jared R
rown , Taylor James Kenneth
Partridge, Trent
Zlabek , John C

NN & A OOON N OO ®

PERCENTAGE
7.14 %
7.14 %
7.14 %
7.14 %
6.25 %
6.25 %
5.36 %
3.57 %
3.57 %
1.79 %
1.79 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporing.com

Doc Id: 274
Page#2of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:46:51 AM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone for Shift for Date Range ‘
Shift(s): All Shifts | Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2019 | End Date: 12/31/2019

01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00

07:00

11:00
12:00
13:00

aAia o siclolo

0 - O O O O N = O

23:00 - 2300

Total Responses for Day 17 18 21 16 15 1 14 Total
% of Responses for Day  17.65% 16.67% 14.29% 18.75% 20.00% 18.18% 21.43%
% of Responses for Week 15.18% 16.07% 18.75% 14.29% 13.39% 9.82%  12.50%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone, for Shift and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident.
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for
each hour are shown with a BLUE background. "% of Responses for Day” indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls
for the day of the week. "% of Responses for Week" indicates the lotal number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls.

00:00

05:00
06:00

08:00
09:00
10:00

0

0 14:00
4.1 . 15:00 |
@10 4 16:00 |
o | 1 | 17:00
0 18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:00

o = N B NN O O W

Ntg i e NS

5
3
7
4
3
3
8
T
3
1

112

{ 3 EMERGENCY

2.68%

0.00%
0.00%
1.79%
1.79%
3.57%
1.79%

- 0.89%

. 5.36%

- 10.71%

 6.25%
7.14%

© 8.93%

| 4.46%

© 6.25%

 4.46%

| 2.68%

' 6.25%

3.57%

| 2.68%

- 2.68%
7.14%

. 6.25%
2.68%

100.00%

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 1420
Page # 1 of 1





{Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:47:12 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 12/01/2019 | End Date: 12/31/2019

50

40

30

20

10

0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4

Duty Crew 6

Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

AR

| ministration- b;ys Y 45;
Duty Crew1 14
Duty Crew 2 10
Duty Crew3 8
Duty Crew 4 8
Duty Crew5 ' 13
Duty Crew 6 14
? TOTAL: 112

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, A
This report was generated on 1/10/2020 10:47:35 AM

Completed Inspections per Inspection Type for Date Range
S 2/01/2019 | End D

9

inspection Type: Annual B e
‘Stillwater Coffee ;?:3;3::‘?;\23‘;;? : 112/02/2019 {E"“’e’s Matthew | b ging
fs‘ﬁ;l;ater Coﬂ;e :I?;v?r:i::lﬁgggg ° 112/03/2019 ;E"“”’S'M*‘“he‘" 'Passed ;u issues corrected - .
Zion Luthern Church ia?;v:astkg.vliszzas %12/16!2019 %E"‘"‘“-Ma““‘*‘” ‘Passed " B -
‘World Cl-ass Industries fEl?érn)\wr:;::f;:.hu:u“sigz33 |12/16/2019 'g;‘":r‘}i"w“";" éPassad i e -

Total # Inspections for Annual 4

Inspection Type: Sprinkler System Inspection ool alln s S A s ae h e e By
[ Conducted Above Ceiling sprinkler inspection
|at the request of Chris. No concerns with
|work completed upstairs. When reviewing
Iwork on main floor, sprinklers do not match
‘plan submitted for FC 19-000027. Plan
| submitted shows sprinklers moved to center of
(offices. Sprinklers are located approx 3
inches from walls. When discussing with
925 N 15th AVE . | Powers . Matthew General Contractor on site, the plan submitted
|World Class Industries 'Hiawatha, 1A 52233 112/09/2019 | ! |Pending for sprinkler permit is not the current layout of
the building (sounds like there was a change
lin building layout). They had changes to the
|design and sprinkler plans were not updated.
|In offices that were remodeled and not
|changed from the plan, sprinkler not moved to
|center of office as shown in plan. New
'sprinkler plan needs submitted to match
‘remodel and sprinkler heads to need to match
approved drawing. See Citizenserve

( ﬁ EMERGENCY
& | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 1026

Page #10f 2

Includes LOCKED inspections for both archived and unarchived occupancy records.






Inspe

- AN |

Ietern Inspio

ction Type: Sprinkl
P 11940 Blairs Ferry RD : ’ lann ; .
| Unity Paint Urgent Care i | Powers , Matthew | Sprinkler System above ceiling, no issues
| Express !Hiawatha, 1A 52233 :%12123!2019 K |Passed [aotert mee cilizenaim:
Total # Inspections for Sprinkler System Inspection: 2
TOTAL # INSPECTIONS: 6
; 5 : ; N | EMIERGENCY
Includes LOCKED inspections for both archived and unarchived occupancy records. {___;E REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 1026

Page#2of 2







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Expansion Trust
Library Donation Trust
LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

December, 2019

Revenue Expense
$246,150.95 $347,303.96
$55,808.15 $53,594.37
$33,442.69 $92,060.72
$159,103.19
$79,041.25 $27.00
$7.98
$6,737.38
$171.17 $1,753.20
$74,378.38 $2,800.00
$627.53 $4,635.76
$32,044.34
$550.00 $307.62
$57,085.00
$131,370.55
$810.07
$94,115.66 $56,971.90
$12,158.50 $6,674.40
$125.41
$788,535.27 $761,321.86






Applicant License Application ( LE0002071 )

Name of Applicant:  Kwik Shop, Inc.

Name of Business (DBA): Kwik Shop #568
Address of Premises: 300 E Blairs Ferry Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip: 52233
Business (319) 393-6934
Mailing 302 W. Third Street, Suite 300
City Cincinnati State OH Zip: 45202
Contact Person
Name Nick Unkovic
Phone: (513) 562-5738 Email eglegaldept@eg-america.com
Classification Class E Liguor License (LE)
Term:12 months
Effective Date: 02/01/2020
Expiration Date: 01/31/2021
Privileges:
Class B Wine Permit
Class C Beer Permit (Carryout Beer)
Class E Liquor License (LE)
Sunday Sales
Status of Business
BusinessType: Publicly Traded Corporation
Corporate ID Number:  XXXXXXXXX Federal Employer ID XXXXXXXXX
Ownership
EG Retail America
First Name: EG Retail Last Name:  America
City: Cincinnati State: Ohio Zip: 45202
Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes
Zuber Issa
First Name: Zuber Last Name: |[ssa
City: Lancashire State: Armed Forces Zip: 00000
Position: Officer Frrnne
% of Ownership: 0.00% U.S. Citizen: No

Michael Hughes
First Name: Michael Last Name: Hughes
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LOST (10-14)

BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE 25,000.00 | § 38,826.47 | § 2 “ils i 2 | &3 = |5 - a kK 38,826.47 | § - 1$ o -

| FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL WORK--LIBRARY 13,20000 | § 13,200.00 w2 a3 2 5! ] I} S i .5 2 K 13,20000 | $ G 18 5

PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES—FIRE 14,430.00 14.430.00 | 5 o o i3 i ] s ks ) = B3 1443000 | $ - 13 = 15 &

CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT 1500000 | $ 677301 | % - 18 - 15 = 48 =l S - |8 $ & LY - 13 301664 | & 3,756.37

TRAFFIC SIGNAL:CPR/WILLMAN ST 200,000.00 | 73,360.00 | § - 13 = 15 -5 - 13 - 1$ B -] o 13 - 135 - IS 612500 | § 67,235.00

HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR 11,000.00 | § 11,377.59 | $ e - 15 - 18 o | - 1% -8 1.5 208 | 5 F LG 1137759 | $ - 15 -

CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS: BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE 7,00000 | 5 681544 | § o) ) g & =VS5 o M ) I cilS 6,815.44 | $ = ]S - 15 -

FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS 1,500.00 | § 147400 | 5 1 =) 5 (13 =1 - 'S = Ky S 1,474.00 | § - s . L -

WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--WATER 400,000.00 | $ 400,000.00 | § S| 5 =4 = i 215 50,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § = - z

TOTAL EXPENDED 4,848,491.53 § 4,476,626.37 | § 150,061.95 S 83%,182.78 5 31572640 $ 607,166.41 S 475,952.27 5 37884301 $  1,012,73977 5 460,879.21 § 143,717.58 % 88,187.64 $ 73,917.35

COMMITTED FUNDS $ 65,000.00

TOTALS S 13891735

FY10 _ FY11 _ FY12 FY13 FYi4 FY15 FY16 FY17 _ Fris FY19 FY20

Farmers State Bank [Checking)

Beginning Balance $ - § 22864615 § 305,789.25 § 553,864.87 § 834233.88 $  1296753.09 $  1,110,59561 $ 97,855.84 § 23697663 $ 30654659 $  218,358.95

Revenues s 778,708.10 §  916,325.88 § 963,802.02 § 887,53542 § 93847148 § 192,685.53 $ -8 - 0§ - % -8 .

Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,00000) $ -8 (400,000.00) $ -8 O = % w8 600,00000 § 21328754 $ -8 -
s 150,061.95 $  839,182.78 § 31572640 % 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27_$ 378,843.01 $  1012,739.77 § 46087921 $  143,717.58 $  B8,187.64 $ 73,917.35
H 228,646.15 §  305,789.25 § 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 1,296,753.08 $  1,110,59561 $ 97,855.84 § 23697663 S 30654659 §  218,358.95 $ 14444160

Hiawatha Bank & Trust {Money Market)

|Beginning Balance $ - % 40106400 S 40391253 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 § 81100568 $ 812,22635 §  212,994.12

Credits/Debits $ 400,000.00 $ - % 400,00000 $ - % - - % - &  (600,00000) §  (213,287.54)

Interest accrued s 106400 $ 2,84853 $ 232825 § 2,15409 $ 139529 § 121552 § 122067 § 76777 § 293.42

Ending Balance $ 401,064.00 $ 40391253 3 806,240.78 _$ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 _$ 811,005.68 S 81222635 § 212,994.12 § 0.00

Farmers State balance $ 22864615 $ 305789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $§ 236,976.63 $ 306,546.59

Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ _ 806,240.78 $ _ 808,394.87 $ 80979016 $  811,005.68 $ 81222635 § 21299412 $ -

Overall 4e_»_|e.2|m=am $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ N.Hcm.whb-m..mm $ 1,921,601.29 § 910,082.19 $ 449,970.75 $ 306,546.59

COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS PROJECTS AS OF 12-31-19

AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION







wE'ToT'zs @uejeg

panwwoun
PEOZS VLGS {aaLuwwod LBOLL'SLETTS 10112343 '8 AIA13238 WALV}
' 03aN3dx3) VLOL ONYVED
WLOL ANVED
0005 PANIWIWIOI STAS 00'000SLTS STAd JO sBpUIEWAI Pa1IBdN]
00000028 PORILIWIOI pTAS 00'000'5285 $ZAd J0 JaputEwS) palRdK]
00'000'0EZ5 POIIWWOD £Z44 00000585 EZ4Ad 40 JapuiEwas paLadx
00'000°0ESS POIIWO 2244 00'000'S¢BS TZAd §0 IopuUELLD) paRAdx]
00000'SLE'TS PAILLIOD TZAd 00'000'5L8S TTA4 40 JopujBwal papadey
ST TLE'BBLTS PANWWOI OZAY TET96'88TS 0ZAd J0 Jopuiewas paadx3
BT'Z6S'9ERS 0ZAd popuadxy (8101 BT'LE0'9RSS 0ZAd PANBIRI (101
TIEOE'ISO'TS 6TAd papuad] jeio) 59'9pL'£065 6TAd Panadal jeio)
TLL6TSLES BLAd pepuadxy jeioy LBTIL'006S 8TA panadal [BI0)
5P 86Y'P9ES LTAd papusdxa [e10) 9¥'0E5'9665 L1A3 PaNEI €101
panWEIUN E0'PYT'TOZ'ZS woueeq DO'BEV'SELS 9TAd papuadxa |e1o) LTEGT'EEES 9TAd PaNAdRS @101
Bujuews) peidefolg
vISTS vLLBS Paunuwod 09'620'65% STAd Papusdxs |£30] Z9'BETIBOES STA4 PaAiSdal jel0L
sasusdxs patadxg
LEOLL'SLE'TIS B8nusAa) paledxy sesusdny sanuBARY
64901 965°TS 6S'LLLLERS ‘adue|eg Juipu3

6L°T99'9KETS SLBITSEETS 09°6pL 69V 1S
000!

an =]
TE0E 9SO TS TLTETSLES <P 5 QLA s500dn3 [ENI5Y |
S9GvL 068 781900065 H LTEGREERS QLA onusAed [ENIDY
28796 8825 000005283 J% 0000058 00'000'S85 00000285 [EnuUY anueney pasedn |
6L199'9¥8'TS 9LBITSE66TS 09°6vL 697 15 65 LTLLERS TEEIT BESS 0005 @duejeg Suiuuideg)
PZOZ A4 EZOT AJ ZT0T A4 TZOZ A4 0Z0T A4 6T0Z Ad BIOZ A4 L10Z A4 9T0T A4 STOZ Ad
Pieoqyseq 1507
d12 LSO 3HL NI A3A0HddY S¥

6T-TE-ZT 40 5V S1I310¥d Q313100 ¥O 03LHVILS

6L901'965 15 6301965 15 690965 15 64901965 15 6901965 15 L1999V 15 SLETLSEE TS 096vL 697 15 65'LTLLERS TEE9T'6695 Ssueieq Jupu3
0008 0008 0008 0008 BZ65'9E8S Z9'E0E'950'TS TLT6T'SLES SVB6Y'VIES 00'GEV'SELS 09'620%655 sy sasuadxg
0005 00'0s 000§ 0005 BT'L€0'9855 S9'9PL'LOES LY T9L006S 9 0ES 9665 LTEBEERS 6'TET'TEIS S|ENIY SBNUBASY
6090T'965°TS 6L90T'965'TS 609019655 6090196515 6LT99OPRTS 9081256675 0T EbLENTS sTsERs 25E9T 6E9% 0008 asuejeq Buiwuide
VEOT Ad €20% A4 2202 A4 120z A4 070z 1 B10¢ A3 _‘ 102 A1 IT0T M ST0C A3 S10Z A4
Bujujewas SPUN) PALIWILIOD
0000285 000'0EZS 000'0ESS 000'SLETS LL'TOE'TS sasuadka fen]oe-spuny paLLWE?
BTTLE'ESLSS SPURY PERILILIC)
WT°T65 9E8S T9E0E 50T, TLZeTSLES SYEEYISES 56 TCoTr ris'es SjEn)IY Fesusdag QLA
89°6507ZE! 39°E50ZES S35
BETe8 LT ZE 9T 08 6E0'85E Wals| Uo[D9s1a10] 43 | €V
\H._—J%DEEW.EBZ
€T889 TEBITIS mem UD5PRI01U] Y | M-EV.
4N
00000 9T T Uompnsusoey [ 121
8] yieg J3pany
. ied UornnsuoIay |01
1e11 4384 33pLYING
vz jieg Uo|PNIISUCIaY | 651
lIEIL pEg e
00°000"00Z! @ang uopesia| 891
MdON/PY uoshog
— 33(j0d| Wwaishs waliaBeue| L5
spacaay a31jog
0000005 Wong| D M poomadp3 | £9-1
puE ALia 4 SiElQ PuE
00000'S6T iEd GRuB 1511 9BpoH
00'000 e EILHES MN[0
00 13 opeg Bunydi) peg mn (957
00’ ‘oot Syied| yury adi/pucg yred mN | S
000000055 [E swiawarosdui [£51
UORPBSIANY
G0'000'0€5 EIr) TEIL GnoirA | 261
OFETo’es. €965 515 speiidn
asemyos/dinb3 519
ZOTLVET [(oTIrETS Wang, Fuuapim oAy W38T
€LPTS 00ZTE'LPTS (3 18805 [ECETTY
21jgng sjeued sejag)
00°000° ETS 100°000'09" wang 1Jeau|
-SIUBWaNC
[00'SET L C0'seT Bl 000ZL'SPTS 1sang [
UEWIHA YD
00" 5 Izss W8IT5) Tigenia|
T 8seyq Bujpuey
5,174 Py poomazpy
00'SZZ 00000 00°SZ2'555 Wwang P uoshog [15-1
01 Auadoug vseaH,y
Py suIqoY :ApNIS
A e AuD [ Apnis spaan Bupsno
000006 EHA| T Apmis 1eien P1oH
00000035 ey unoy a1
s|uus ) yied 83pLYING|
ZL6PL'6LS Sjied. uno2 ga|6r1
asejday yied SBpLYIND
ZTL9ETTL SLBZ9'6! 96 LLT'ST! Jamas Lieyueg! siieda uiew 2197
2240} BMAQ 134NN
682¢Z 5T GEB6T TL 65V BTS ToousE | 181
o1 LEEs uouIg
AT 3 Fpepnsel| 251
Juawssed eSauois|
= SUOIDASIS any | 991
WiZT/py uosAog :Apmis
8T 5w TEs B EOTET B o)
I1e13 /€4 33ppayang
SouRNqUIY| seiepdn/uewaselday | LT
100 BaUBINGUIY
TV EST 0815 SETLEERS S5 POT Teign, UoRuedra Aaeian |26
000E S0 Z9E 95! GSVERHELS Jamas]IeTEm [CECOig
JBMas pUE UjBW J2JEM
00000 0% 000" oo ooa0es 00000 0ES. [05szEEs 000 L2 VT T5E 198115 | [EAGIIa] ea11 paseasid | BE
LI Tﬂnmﬂw 19R5] [eUoUBIN SURRIPA/PY|
SUIGON FOOT
000000055 00000 and uoneig axy sumny (L€
oo JOIEA| (I 2T 01 000'05L5) | 5E
Aoszy4 Jamo] JBiep
Tzo0zLets vE TEPOT L5 Wens PUB Giou 03 P | T
uoshog:any [elisnpul
OFSTF IZES [L6eE0 8BTS s (eI 7
01 Asiag SHEIGDAY IZT
E 05 LELPT OS'ZEEaT OEE9DTS TEH K| Juswidojanag susqemn
00" 00'66C 00'000'0T S Sied Wawuedop|8
SHIBGIBMOW MBN |
1585255 1585055 00 Sijedey 80U |S
€T 92998 [ezazsses 00000 pidey[€
4EpeD yum WBwaned
VZAd TIad T TeMd azid 6TAd oAl T STA3 STM 1502 153084 1500 1237084 Tvz-stl1so1
JHLINT QUL QLLUWWOD
patIWWo) paniwwog panwwog PaRiWWoy TEnaY SEnPY SEnpY sjenoy SEnoyY ey
0005 0005 0005 000§ TS VIS 0005 0005 0005 0005 0005
00 B e 0005 5 BED T819L0065 ST 0ES TEEGAEERS 76762 263
V20T A4 €20T A Z20Z Ad 1202 A4 0Z0Z A4 6107 A4 10Z A4 107 A4 9T0Z A4 ST0Z Ad
SINNIATY

6102/16/21 (F2-STA4) LSO






CITY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 2019

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control

City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

W Target

Recreation Budget %

Community Center

W Actual YTD
Budget

Economic...
Housing...

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer
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December 31, 2019





CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 2019

Monthly Year to Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY20 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 5,225,681.00 347,303.96 | 2,408,974.36 46.10% 50.00%
Police 1,241,626.00 93,907.29 592,238.85 47.70% 50.00%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50.00%
Fire 549,249.00 27,498.33 196,515.44 35.78% 50.00%
Ambulance 372,073.00 30,200.57 190,112.59 51.10% 50.00%
Building 350,833.00 24,044.54 155,544.85 44.34% 50.00%
Animal Control 11,000.00 1,600.00 5,860.00 53.27% 50.00%
City Clean-Up 16,000.00 1,765.76 12,900.14 80.63% 50.00%
Transit 150,400.00 23,400.00 91,450.00 60.80% 50.00%
Mosquito Services 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.00% 50.00%
Library 623,873.00 48,174.11 285,348.79 45.74% 50.00%
Parks 254,610.00 6,748.44 186,050.11 73.07% 50.00%
Recreation 130,290.00 8,952.12 64,794.06 49.73% 50.00%
Community Center 12,766.00 1,076.96 5,314.00 41.63% 50.00%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50.00%
Housing Rehabilitation 231,000.00 21,366.00 25,122.38 10.88% 50.00%
Planning & Zoning 5,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50.00%
Mayor & Council 18,100.00 1,409.56 12,349.17 68.23% 50.00%
City Administrator 141,665.00 12,071.81 711,588.99 50.54% 50.00%
Clerk & Finance 235,576.00 17,332.48 110,439.64 46.88% 50.00%
Elections 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50.00%
Legal Services 35,000.00 1,581.00 11,368.90 32.48% 50.00%
City Hall 407,227.00 14,803.04 275,081.11 67.55% 50.00%
Building/Grounds 95,345.00 4,738.34 51,415.15 53.935 50.00%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 138,748.00 6,633.61 45,470.19 32.77% 50.00%

December 31, 2019







Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

December-2019 Total 2019 Total 2018
Dispatched 1 233 273
Observed 2 344 556
Case Report 3 80 72
Supplement Report 4 27 34
Case Closed 5 75 68
Traffic Stop 6 83 193
Officer Assist 7 168 239
Public Assist 8 97 92
Accident 9 14 12
Disturbance 10 21 35
Domestic Disturbance 11 10 11
Disabled Vehicle 12 21 19
Theft 13 7 5
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 4(4) 1(1)
Assault 15 5 0
Suspicious Activity 16 37 63
ATL 17 20 21
Medical / Fire 18 40 41
Alarm 19 16 16
Welfare Check 20 9 16
Animal 21 6 6
Vehicle Impound 22 3 4
Misdemeanor 23 14 29
Felony 24 4 5
Warrant Request 25 5 4
Arrest 26 12 25
Juvenile Arrest 27 3 0
Arrest Warrant 28 2 2
Drug Charge 29 7 18
Domestic Abuse 30 0 0
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 0 0
OWI 33 2 4
OWI Contact 34 2 6
.02 Violation 35 0 1
Public Intoxication 36 2 3
PULA 37 0 1
Open Container 38 0 3
Misc Citation 39 19 55
Misc Warning 40 27 82
Speed Citation 41 23 30
Speed Warning 42 27 47
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 1
Child Restraint Citation 45 i 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 1 1
Sign / Light Warning 48 2 2
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City of “iawatha!
Public Works

Memo

To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council

From: Rod Jasa

Date: January 10, 2020

Re: December Public Works Report

Streets — After the cold start to Fall | was expecting more of the same for December. Didn't happen!
A mild December allowed us to get caught up on vehicle servicing and get the snowflakes put up. Last
year was similar in that the majority of our snow occurred in January and February. Let's hope it
doesn't turn out the same this year.

Other projects we completed/worked on:

Put up snowflakes.

Put up snow fence on N. Center Point Rd.
Sweep streets

Change bucket cutting edges on 540 and 570.
Repair damaged signs at various locations

Check locates

Vehicles serviced: Well #7 generator, 850, 810, 830, 700, 510, 500, 530, 565, 580.

Sewer — Still waiting for Electric Pump to get pump repaired for the Edgewood Rd lift station. They
took it in for repairs and will finish the lift station inspections when they get this pump repaired.

Storm Water — We are still investigating the Kainz Dr storm sewer. We were able to get some larger
rocks cleaned out of the main line and are now waiting for Schmidt to come back and try to televise it.

Submitted by: Aod asa






RESOLUTION 20-
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO MAKE THE
APPROPRIATE INTERFUND TRANSFER OF SUMS AND RECORD THE SAME IN
THE APPROPRIATE MANNER FOR FY2020 FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA
FY 2019-2020 Hiawatha City Budget Allows for certain transfers,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA': authorizing the Finance Director to make the appropriate interfund
transfer as follows:
Transfer $66,975 from General Fund, to the Equipment Reserve Fund;
Transfer $97,500 from Road Use Tax Fund to the Equipment Reserve Fund;

Transfer $24,000 from Sewer Fund to Equipment Reserve Fund and Enterprise
Equipment Reserve Fund;

Transfer $22,000 from Storm Water Fund to Equipment Reserve Fund and Enterprise
Equipment Reserve Fund;

Transfer $6,000 from the General Fund to the Library Technology Reserve Fund;
Transfer $72,775 from the General Fund to the City Hall Technology Reserve Fund;
Transfer $17,750 from the General Fund to the Park Project Reserve Fund;

Transfer $5,000 from the General Fund to the Seasonal Decoration Reserve Fund;

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






city of H#§awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, Kim, City Council

From: Rod Jasa, John Bender
Date: January 10, 2020
Re: Traffic signal maintenance 28-E with the City of Cedar Rapids

We are requesting that Hiawatha enter into a 28-E agreement with the City of Cedar Rapids for traffic
signal maintenance and repair of the traffic signals in Hiawatha. We currently have a 28-E with them for the
signals along Blairs Ferry Rd that we share. We are adding the signalized intersections in Hiawatha to this
agreement and updating it. There is a map in Exhibit A in the Agreement that shows where the intersections are.

In the past we’ve never really had a maintenance agreement for our traffic signals. We had an agreement
with the City of Marion for emergency repairs but not for routine maintenance. We changed the air filters in the
control boxes ourselves yearly and would change the bulbs as needed. Hopefully scheduled maintenance will
help prevent future problems with traffic flows.

As these traffic signal systems become more advanced, they require skilled training in order to operate
and maintain. We could get our staff trained on maintenance and operational procedures. The concern with this
is we have so few traffic signals that it would be challenging to remember what to do and when to do it if issues
come up. Cedar Rapids has several full-time employees on staff that maintain their traffic signal system. Cedar
Rapids also has the monitoring equipment for the cameras and controllers of the signal systems. Once we have
our fiber ring complete and the signals connected to it, they would be able to monitor our system and make
changes from their office as needed. Cedar Rapids stocks many spare parts for these systems so emergency
repairs to our system would occur fairly quickly. Any future traffic signal hardware that we install will match
what we currently have at our intersections making them easier to monitor.

It is somewhat hard to figure the cost of this maintenance agreement since we have never done it before. -
We are budgeting $30,000 out of Road Use Fund for this.

We recommend that the City of Hiawatha enter into this 28-E Agreement with the City of Cedar Rapids
for traffic signal maintenance.

Submitted by:

Kod Jasa and Jokn Beader





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A 28E AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA AND THE CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS FOR THE TRAFFIC
SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION OF CONTROL EQUIPMENT

AT VARIOUS INTERSECTIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA

Ed

IOWA, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a 28E Agreement
between the City of Hiawatha and the City of Cedar Rapids and file said 28E Agreement
with the Secretary of State for the following purpose and under the following terms:

Traffic Signal Maintenance and Installation of Control Equipment at six (6) intersections:

Boyson Road at 1-380 SB;

Boyson Road at I-380 NB;

Boyson Road at N. Center Point Road;
Boyson Road at Robins Road;

Center Point Road at Emmons Street;
Center Point Road at Willman Street

As terms outlined in the attached Exhibit ‘A,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk
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CHAPTER 28E AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA, AND
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

Pursuant to Chapter 28E of the Code of lowa, this Agreement is made on the date below indicated between the
City of Cedar Rapids, lowa (hereinafter referred to as “Cedar Rapids”) and the City of Hiawatha, lowa (hereinafter
referred to as “Hiawatha”). Both Parties may be referred to individually as “Party” and jointly as “Parties”.

1

PURPOSE — Hiawatha has a need for maintenance of traffic signals and control equipment located at
various intersections with shared boundaries from both Hiawatha and Cedar Rapids in addition to signals
entirely within the City of Hiawatha (map of locations and percent share for Hiawatha attached in Exhibit
A). Cedar Rapids has a Traffic Engineering Division of the Public Works Department responsible for
maintenance and repair of traffic signal equipment in Cedar Rapids. Hiawatha does not have personnel
with the skills, training, or equipment to provide maintenance and repairs of traffic signal equipment.

DURATION — This agreement shall be in effect from the date of approval by the Cedar Rapids City Council

and the Hiawatha City Council and shall remain in effect until 90 days following a written request for
termination by either party.

ADMINISTRATION — No separate legal or administrative entity is created by this agreement. The

Hiawatha City Engineer and the Cedar Rapids City Traffic Engineer shall jointly administer this agreement.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED — Cedar Rapids shall provide the following services to Hiawatha:

a. Routine maintenance of all traffic signal equipment. Such maintenance shall consist of replacement
of light emitting diodes and bulbs, cleaning of filters and similar items, testing of circuits and general
clean-up of controllers and fixtures. Cedar Rapids shall provide all materials and supplies for such
maintenance. Such maintenance shall be performed one time per year, or as agreed upon by both
parties.

b. Emergency repair of traffic signal equipment, upon notification by Hiawatha, shall follow procedures
as determined by the Cedar Rapids City Traffic Engineer. Cedar Rapids shall respond as soon as
practicable upon notification of an emergency.

¢. Inthe event a repair or maintenance item involves procedures or equipment beyond the ability or
resources of Cedar Rapids, Hiawatha will be promptly notified.

d. With written approval from Hiawatha, Cedar Rapids will collect periodic traffic counts on a schedule
consistent with the Cedar Rapids’ signal optimization program in order to maintain efficient signal
timing for signals along a corridor as well as uncoordinated signals.

e. With written approval from Hiawatha, signals will be optimized with a coordinated signal plan if
located along a corridor of signals that benefit from coordinated signal timing per Cedar Rapids’ signal
optimization program schedule. Uncoordinated signals will be periodically updated to maximize
efficient flow of traffic through the intersection based on updated traffic counts. This will also be
completed based on Cedar Rapids’ signal optimization program schedule,

f. Cedar Rapids will keep and maintain adequate records concerning time, labor, equipment, vehicles
mileage, and materials involved in such repair or maintenance. These records shall be made available
to Hiawatha upon request.





5. CONSTRUCTION OF INSTALLATIONS

a.

d.

New traffic signals for Hiawatha shall be designed in accordance with the Cedar Rapids Supplemental
SUDAS Specifications for Traffic Signals — CR-8010 Traffic Signals.

With written approval from Hiawatha, new traffic signals shall be constructed in accordance with the
plans and specifications reviewed by the Cedar Rapids City Traffic Engineer or designee.

Cedar Rapids will provide traffic signal design review services to Hiawatha at 30% design, 60% design
and 90% design plan stages.

Cedar Rapids will review material submittals and the traffic signal installations.

6. PAYMENTS — Hiawatha will pay Cedar Rapids within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice. Fees for
services provided under this agreement shall be on a “time and materials” basis. The following fee
schedule shall apply for the services provided under this agreement.

a.

g
h.

Labor rates shall be per Cedar Rapids’ labor agreement with Local 620, AFSCME and Cedar Rapids
non-bargaining unit salary plan plus benefits. Hiawatha may request then-current labor rates from
Cedar Rapids at any time.

Overtime incurred will be reimbursed at the rate of 1.5 times normal rate (1 % time). Overtime is
constituted as any time worked outside bargaining employees normal shifts of 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM.

Equipment rates are to be billed out per Traffic Engineering Division Equipment Rate model.
Hiawatha may request then-current equipment rates at any time.

. Miscellaneous Materials, Supplies — Costs for minor materials and supplies will be billed out to

Hiawatha as costs are incurred.
Prior to any Major Materials and Supplies purchase by Cedar Rapids for Hiawatha:
i. Cedar Rapids shall provide Hiawatha with projected costs and fees

ii. Hiawatha shall approve in writing all major material and supplies orders prior to purchase by
Cedar Rapids.

Major Materials and Supplies will be invoiced at cost — Per purchase invoice
Percentage of costs billed to Hiawatha for each traffic signal are identified on Exhibit A.

Costs for labor, minor materials, and equipment shall be invoiced by Cedar Rapids annually.

7. INDEPENDENT STATUS — This agreement between Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha shall not create a joint

venture, nor shall any of the employees or agents of either party be employees or agents of the other
party.

8. HOLD HARMLESS — Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha agree to indemnify and hold each other, their employees
and agents, wholly harmless from any damages, claims, demands, or suits by any person or personas
arising out of any acts or omission by Cedar Rapids or Hiawatha, its agents, servants or employees in the
course of any work done in connection with any of the matters set forth in this agreement.

9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT — This agreement may be terminated at any time by the giving of ninety

(90) days written notice to the other party of intention to terminate this agreement. Upon termination,
any payment due under this agreement shall be paid within thirty (30) days of termination.





10. AGREEMENT EXECUTION - This agreement as hereby entered in to by both parties is executed in two
copies, either or which constitutes the original.

For the City of Cedar Rapids, lowa dated this day of January, 2020.

For the City of Hiawatha, lowa dated this day of January, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and do each hereby warrant and
represent that their respective signatory, whose signature appears below, has been and is on the date of the
Agreement duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate corporate action to execute this Agreement.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

By: leffrey A. Pomeranz, City Manager Date William Bennett, Mayor Date
ATTEST ATTEST

Amy Stevenson, City Clerk Date Kari Graber, City Clerk Date

Randy Hartman, City Contracts Manager Date





EXHIBIT A

Signal Operations Shared with Hiawatha
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city of H##awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, Kim, City Council
From: Rod Jasa and John Bender

Date: January 10, 2020

Re: Installation Agreement of Traffic Monitoring Cameras and switches at Signalized
Intersections

As part of our 28-E agreement we are requesting that we allow Cedar Rapids to install 6 Pan,
Tilt, Zoom(PTZ) monitoring cameras and 6 fiber switches at the 5 existing signalized intersections
and at the future Willman & Center Point Road in Hiawatha. The cost of each PTZ camera, switch
and installation is $5,000. This project is part of our Fiber Connectivity Project between city facilities
and the upgrade to our traffic light signalization.

The PTZ cameras will allow the intersection to be monitored remotely. With this camera you
will be able to monitor traffic, diagnose issues, check signal heads, do traffic counts and do some
limited video recording. The camera can also be directed at different legs of the intersection. The
switches allow the fiber to be hooked up to the traffic signal control box. All future signalized

intersections will have PTZ cameras installed as part of the plans and will be ready for fiber
installation.

We recommend that Council authorize the installation of 6 PTZ cameras and fiber switches at
Hiawatha's 6 signalized intersections with a total project cost of $30,000.

Submitted by:

Kod Uasa

PTZ Camera






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHROZING STAFF TO PROCEED WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL MONITORING CAMERAS AND
SWICTHES AT SIX (6) INTERSECTIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA
IOWA, authorizing staff to proceed with the installation of traffic signal monitoring
cameras and switches at six (6) intersections.

3

Traffic Signal Maintenance and Installation of Control Equipment at six (6) intersections:
e Boyson Road at [-380 SB;

Boyson Road at I-380 NB;

Boyson Road at N. Center Point Road;

Boyson Road at Robins Road,

Center Point Road at Emmons Street;

Center Point Road at Willman Street

Cameras and switches will be installed by the City of Cedar Rapids and monitored by the
City of Cedar Rapids as per our 28E Agreement between the Cities of Cedar Rapids and
Hiawatha with a total project to cost of $30,000. Funds are available through our Fiber
Connectivity Project between city facilities and the upgrade to our traffic light
signalization.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: January 9, 2020
1
e )

From: John C Bender PE, City Engineet 7
7
Re: 2019 Center Point Road'.vl@sﬁ'/r%acing

Description: Traffic Signai Modifications at Blairs Ferry Road and Center Point Road
Report:

Hiawatha has contracted with Shive Hattery Engineers to prepare the plans and specifications for the
2019 Center Point Road Resurfacing project. This includes new semi-actuated traffic signals with the
new signal layout utilizing the “2 signal pole” concept, with mast arms located on only northeast corner
and the southwest corner of the intersection. This includes the replacement of intersection with new
colored concrete and sidewalks that comply with the current ADA specifications. Also included is the
milling and asphalt overlay of Center Point Road from Blairs F erry Road to Clark Street.

We plan to start the signal work this month. The asphalt wok will not be done until approximately a
June timeframe. This process will eliminate the existing detector loops at Bairs Ferry Road. Therefore
we are working with Cedar Rapids to install new video detection cameras at this intersection, one of
only a few intersections that does not have this new technology.

Cedar Rapids will do all the work anticipated to cost $25,000 to $30,000. We have a 28¢ agreement with
Cedar Rapids that we share the cost 50-50 on any work done on Blairs Ferry Road. Both agencies are
responsible for their respective ownership.

Engineering recommends we give Cedar Rapids the authorization to proceed with the signal
upgrade work on the Blairs Ferry Road/Center Point Road traffic signal for an estimated cost of
not to exceed $15,000. These funds are included in the budget for road use tax dollars.

Engineering recommends approval. Any questions please let me know.
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Vantage Next®

State-of-the-art video detection that delivers
superior performance on a scalable platform

Benefits of the
VantageNext system

Includes SmartCycle®
Bicycle differentiation provides
special timing for cycling safety

State-of-the-art video detection system

Vantage Next® is lteris next generation video detection system that capitalizes

Sends streaming video on the latest technology. Vantage Next uses a powerful processor that enables
to the traffic management center future functional growth while maintaining proven Iteris video detection
performance and reliability. The architecture supports expanding ITS applications
and easily integrates with existing and future technologies.

Today's traffic engineers and planners need realtime data to ensure maximum
Captures traffic data including efficiency and effectiveness of traffic management solutions. Vantage Next

turning movement counts captures all the data necessary to aliow the local traffic controller to manage
the intersection remotely while delivering network-wide data back to the traffic
management center.

Simple to install and set up

Vantage Next improves the lifecycle cost by simplifying the cabling between
the camera and the traffic cabinet and within the cabinet itself. No special tools
are required for installation. Exceptional vehicle detection through advanced
algorithm design.

.........
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RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO PROCEED WORK WITH THE CITY
OF CEDAR RAPIDS TO REPLACE AND UPGRADE DETECTION CONTROLS
AT THE BLAIRS FERRY ROAD AND CENTER POINT ROAD INTERSECTION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha is working with the City of
Cedar Rapids, lowa, to upgrade the Blairs Ferry and Center Point Road Traffic Signal and
make modifications, and

WHEREAS, the Cities of Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha share the roadway
responsibilities. The City of Cedar Rapids will complete all the work to install new video
detection cameras at the intersection of Blairs Ferry Road and Center Point Road with an
anticipated cost of $30,000, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha’s estimated shared cost of not to exceed $15,000
was previously budgeted in Road Use Tax dollars, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA authorizing staff to proceed work with the City of Cedar Rapids
to replace and upgrade video detection cameras at the Blairs Ferry Road and Center Point
Road Intersection with the upgrade work for the City of Hiawatha’s estimated cost of not to
exceed $15,000.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: January 9, 2020

RE: Future Fire Station (2020) Site Study and Schematic Design Services Proposal

As per our CIP discussion staff as met with Al Buck from Solum Lang to create a service contract to study various sites for
a future fire station. The contract includes the following scope of work for schematic design as well:

1) Schematic Site Plan Design including conceptual floor plan(s) and parking;

2) Three-dimensional massing models;

3) Civil engineering scope of work:
a. Prepare base map of existing site utilizing 2018 aerial imagery and Linn County assessment lines;
b. Make a design information request of utility maps from impacted utility companies
c. Review schematic site plans and make design recommendations.

4) Rough order of magnitude cost opinion.

Once the project is ready to move forward, Solum Lang would then submit a proposal for complete design services for
our consideration.

I would like to point out Solum Lang has greatly reduced their traditional fees from $22,000 to the lump sum of $9,500.
At your January 15 meeting | will ask council to consider approval of the contract as submitted to begin our first steps of
determining the best site for a station and begin site plan design.

Thank you for your consideration.

KIm





1101

architects, llc

January 7, 2020
Honorable Mayor and City Council, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa 52233

RE: Hiawatha Fire Station Site Study
Hiawatha, lowa
Schematic Design Services Proposal

Honorable Mayor and City Council:

As a follow up to previous discussions, Solum Lang Architects is pleased to have the opportunity
to submit this proposal letter for your consideration. Thank you for this opportunity.

We would provide Schematic Design services to assist with site selection for a future fire station.
The fire station would be approximately 25,000 SF and contain eight apparatus bays, ten dorm
rooms and support spaces. The three sites to be studied are at or around 98 Emmons St, 502-
504-506 N Center Point Rd and/or 406-408 N Center Point Rd, and land bounded by N Center
Point Rd, Parson Dr and Northwood Dr. The Schematic Design would be used in preparing a
preliminary budget and selecting a site for purchase.

Based on the above, Solum Lang Architects would typically propose providing architectural
Schematic Design services for the lump sum fee of Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars. Because of
our past great relationship with the Hiawatha Fire Department, we propose providing Schematic
Design services for the lump sum fee of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00).

Our scope of work would include the following:
1) Schematic Site Plan design including conceptual floor plan(s) and parking
2) Three-dimensional massing models
3) Civil Engineer scope of work:
a) Prepare base map of existing site utilizing 2018 aerial imagery and Linn County
assessment lines
b) Make a design information request for utility maps from impacted utility companies
c¢) Review schematic site plans and make design recommendations
4) Rough order of magnitude cost opinion

Once the project is ready to move forward, we would then submit a proposal for complete design
services for your consideration.

We thank you for this opportunity and look forward to helping on this project. If this proposal is
acceptable, please sign and date the bottom of this letter and return one copy. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

A B

Al Buck, AIA + LEED AP BD+C
Partner + Architect
SOLUM LANG ARCHITECTS, LLC

Accepted by:

Kim Downs, City Administrator Date

Old Marion Road NE ® Cedar Rapids, lowa 52402 wm t. 319.862.0384 m www.solumlangarchitects.com





RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO PROCEED WITH THE SITE
STUDY AND SCHEMATIC DESIGN SERVICES PROPOSAL AGREEMENT
WITH SOLUM LANG ARCHITECTS FOR THE FUTURE FIRE STATION

WHEREAS, a Future Fire Station is one of council’s top 2018 Strategic Plan
Goals, and

WHEREAS, staff began the site study and initial work for schematic design and
cost estimates of $9.500.00 with Al Buck of Solum Lang Architects who specialize in
public safety facilities, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, directs staff to proceed with the Future Fire Station and
approves and authorizes staff to sign the Site Study and Schematic Design Services
Proposal with Solum Lang Architects in the amount of $9,500.00.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






To:

From: John Bender PE, City Engineer

Re:

City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

Mayor and City Council Date: January 8, 2020

Description: Approval of Change Order #1 °

GR
Approval of Pay Application No. 2(Final)
Final Acceptance of Project

Report:

Approval of Change Order #1: This change order pays for some extra detour signs during construction
after the Mercy Hospice House had concerns when we closed the southbound traffic lane that visitors

to the hospice house would have difficulty finding the best route the facility. These signs were not in the
original design.

Approval of Change Order #2: This change order is the standard procedure we use to document
adjusting the final pay items to the final measured quantity identified as the balancing change order.
The final cost is increased by $2,648.04.

Approval of Partial Payment #2 (FINAL): This final payment will pay the contractor everything owed
except the final 5% which we hold for 30 days according the contract documents. In this particular
situation, we have already paid the contractor to the maximum. The amount due now is actually $0.00.
This resolution will allow us to release the final $4,457.32 in 30 days.

Acceptance of Project: We can certify that the project is now substantially complete according to the
contract documents and the City can formally accept the project. This requires the release of claims
form and the final completion form.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of the above items. If you need any further
information, please let me know.





CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: 18th Avenue PCC Widening Project

DATE: December 18, 2019
CONTRACTOR: Midwest Concrete Inc
Peosta lowa, 52068
ORIGINAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 86,102.29
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
COMPLETION DATE: September 18, 2019
ITEM #1.1: ADD NEW ITEM- Change order #1 to add detour signs to the traffic control plan to help

patients and friends of the Mercy Hospice house identify the traffic patterns. Lump sum

cost of $396.00

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE: No additional time change for this change order.

CHANGE ORDER No. 1 SUMMARY:

item " ' . N . Total

No. Description Unit Unit Price Quantity AThBLiE

1.1 Additional traffic control signs LS $396.00 1 $396.00
Subtotal: $396.00

Change Order No. 1 Cost:  $396.00






Midwest Concrete Inc. Attest

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

City of Hiawatha, lowa

By:

Title:

Date:






MIDWEST CONCRETE INC.

9835 Cottingham Rd.
tf\, Peosta, IA 52068
‘ Ph: (563) 845-0947

Fax: (563) 583-1007
Email: office@midwest-concrete.net

CHANGE ORDER 1 Project Number:

10/23/2019 19129: 18th Ave Widening (Hiawatha)
BID ITEM NO |DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY |UNIT PRICE BID | EXTENSION
16 EWO #1 Added Detour EA 4 $99.00 $396.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
No cold weather cost included $0.00

Subbase +/- .10 $0.00
**Bonds & Dues are excluded** $S0.00
**All Items are tied, unless noted** $0.00

**Concrete Washout by Prime Contractor** $0.00
$0.00

TOTAL BID

$396.00
(Words) (Numbers)

Pagelofl





RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1
2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for
the 2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project with Midwest Concrete of Peosta,
Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended Change Order #1 to add detour
signs to the traffic control plan, with an increase of $396.00, bringing the total revised
contract amount to $86.498.29, for the 2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening
Project, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve Change Order #1 for the 2019 18th Avenue
PCC Pavement Widening Project with an increase in contract amount of $396.00
resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $86.498.29.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






PROJECT:
DATE:
CONTRAC

ORIGINAL

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

TOR:

COMPLETION DATE:

ITEM #1.2:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Balancing Change Order

18th Avenue PCC Widening Project
January 6, 2020

Midwest Concrete Inc
Peosta lowa, 52068

$ 86,102.29

September 18, 2019

ADD NEW ITEM- Change order #2 to adjust items 1-21 to the final measured
quantities. Lump sum cost of $2,648.04 included in the contract items.

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE: No additional time change for this change order.

CHANGE ORDER No. 2 SUMMARY:

Item s o ; . : Total
No. Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Aiisaiii
1.2 Adjust Items 1-21 to final quantities LS $2,648.04 1 $2,648.04

Subtotal: $2,648.04

Change Order No. 2 Cost:

$2,648.04






Midwest Concrete Inc. Attest

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

City of Hiawatha, lowa

By:

Title:

Date:






Revised Contract Amount:

Proiect:

Contractor:
Engineer:

BALANCING CHANGE ORDER #2

MIDWEST CONCRETE, INC.
HALL AND HALL ENGINEERS
$86,102.29

18TH AVE., PCC PAVEMENT WIDENING

Date: January 7, 2020
Bid BId Prices Final Quantities Final BalanceTo Date
Item item Description Units
Quantities Unit Price Total Quantity Amount Quantity Amount % Complete
% Complete
1 TOPSOIL, ON-SITE CY 138.00 $16.00 $2,208.00 138.00 $2,208.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
2 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10 CcY 656.00 15.00 $9,840.00 656.00 $9,840.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
3 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 6 INCH SY 633.00 10.00 $6,330.00 663.00 $6,630.00 104.74% 30.00 $300.00 4.74%
4 SUBDRAIN, HDPE, 6 INNCH LF 450.00 20.00] $9,000.00 442.00 $8,840.00 98.22% (8.00}) {$160.00) -1.78%
5 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT, TYPE A-2 EA 1.00 $750.00, $750.00 1.00 $750.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
6 SUBDRAIN CONNECTIONS, 6 INCH EA 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
S PAVEMENT, PCC, 8 INCH SY §16.00 $61.00] $31,476.00 552.30 $33.690.30 107.03% 36.30 $2,214.30 7.03%
8 PCC PAVEMENT SAMPLES AND TESTING LS 1.00 | $1,000.00, $1.000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 50.00 12.00 $600.00 49.00 $568.00 98.00% (1.00) ($12.00) -2.00%
10 |SIDEWALK, PCC, 4 INCH SY 47.00 44.00 2,068.00 45.60 2,006.40 97.02% (1.40) (861.60) -2.98%
11 DETECTABLE WARNING SF 32.00 40.00 1,280.00 32.00 ,280.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
12 |PAVEMENT REMOVALL SY 181.00 12.00 $2,172.00 198.00 .376.00 109.39% 17.00 $204.00 9.39%
13 __|CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL LF 342.00 $11.00] $3.762.00 338.00 .718.00 98.83% (4.00) (844.00) -1.17%
14 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS LF 1,419.00 $0.91 $1,291.29 1237.50 ,126.13 87.21% (181.50) ($165.17) -12.79%
15 PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS EA 3.00 $140.00] $420.00 3.00 $420.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00%
16 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 1.00 $3,300.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00%
17 REMOVAL / REINSTALLATION OF SIGN EA 2.00 $260.00 $520.00 2.00 $520.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00%
18 |SEEDING AC 0.20 | $12,500.00 $2,500.00 0.19 $2,375.00 95.00%. (0.01) ($125.00) -5.00%
19 FILTER SOCKS LF 474.00 $2.50] $1,185.00 553.00 $1,382.50 116.67% 79.00 197.50 16.67%
20 ]INLET PROTECTION DEVICE EA 2.00 $100.00 $200.00 5.00 $500.00 250.00% 3.00 $300.00 150.00%
21 |MOBILIZATION LS 1.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 1.00 $5,200.00 100.00% 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
COMPUTED TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 21) = $86,102.29 $88,750.33 $2,648.04 3.08%
Total Balancing Change Order #2 $2,648.04

Page 10of 1






RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING (BALANCING) CHANGE ORDER #2
2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for
the 2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project with Midwest Concrete of
Peosta, Jowa, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended (Balancing) Change Order #2
for the adjustment of contract quantities to the final measured amounts to develop the
final contract price with an increase of $2,648.04, for the 2019 18th Avenue PCC
Pavement Widening Project with Midwest Concrete of Peosta, Iowa, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve (Balancing) Change Order #2 for the 2019
18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project with Midwest Concrete of Peosta, lowa

with an increase in contract amount of $2.648.04. Total amended contract amount
$89.146.33.

>.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 02 (FINAL)

Project: 18TH AVENUE PCC PAVEMENT WIDENING PROJECT

HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA

Contractor: MIDWEST CONCETE, INC.
9835 Cottingham Road
PEOSTA, |IA 52068

Owner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Original Contract

Amount: $86,102.29
Revised Contract

Amount: $89,146.33
Date: January 4, 2020

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby
requests approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work

Original Contract Work $ 86,102.29
Materials Stored On Site 3 .
Change Orders:
Change Order No. Date Approved Amount
1 January 15, 2020 $ 396.00
2 January 15, 2020 $ 2648.04
Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| $§  3,044.04

Total Change Order Work Completed b 3,044.04
Total Complete and Stored to Date b 89,146.33
Retainage 5% $ 4,457.32
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 84,689.01
Less Previous Payments $ 84,689.01
Current Payment Due $ 0.00

Distribution: Owner Engineer Contractor Other






CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor’'s Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT’S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect's on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer’s/Architect’s review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application
for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Payment to'tfie Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.

City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:
1. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AIA Document G703.
2. Line Item Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application For Payment #2 (FINAL)

Project: 18TH AVE. PCC PAVEMENT WIDENING
Contractor: MIDWEST CONCRETE, INC.
Enginser: HALL AND HALL ENGINEERS
Revised Contract Amount:  $86,102.29
Date:  January 4, 2020
Bid Bid Prices To Date (Final) This Payment
ltem Item Description Units | Quantitie
s Unit Price Total Quantity Amount Quantity Amount % Complete
1 TOPSOIL, ON-SITE CY 138.00 $16.00 $2,208.00 | 138.00 $2,208.00 0.00 50.00 0.00%
2 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10 cY 656.00 $15.00] $9,840.00 | 656.00 $9,840.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
3 SUBBASE, MODIFIED, 6 INCH SY 633.00 $10.00 $6,330.00 | 663.00 $6,630.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
4 SUBDRAIN, HDPE, 6 INNCH LF 450.00 $20.00 $9,000.00 | 442.00 $8,840.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT, TYPE A-2 EA 1.00 $750.00 $750.00 1.00 $750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6 SUBDRAIN CONNECTIONS, 6 INCH EA 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
7 PAVEMENT, PCC, 8 INCH SY 516.00 $61.00 $31,476.00 | 552.30 $33,690.30 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
8 PCC PAVEMENT SAMPLES AND TESTING LS 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 50.00 $12.00, $600.00 49.00 $588.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
10 SIDEWALK, PCC, 4 INCH SY 47.00 $44.00 $2,068.00 45.60 2,006.40 0.00 0.00 0.00%
11 DETECTABLE WARNING SF 32.00 $40.00 1,280.00 | 32.00 1,280.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
12 PAVEMENT REMOVALL SY 181.00 $12.00, $2,172.00 | 198.00 2,376.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
13 CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL LF 342.00 $11.00] $3,762.00 | 338.00 3.718.00 0.00 b0.00 0.00%
14 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS LF 1,419.00 $0.91 $1,291.29 | 1237.50 1,126.13 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
15 PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS EA 3.00 $140.00 $420.00 3.00 $420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
16 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 1.00 $3,300.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
17 REMOVAL / REINSTALLATION OF SIGN EA 2.00 $260.00 $520.00 2.00 $520.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
18 SEEDING AC 0.20 $12,500.00 $2,500.00 0.19 $2,375.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
19 FILTER SOCKS LF 474.00 $2.50 $1,185.00 | 553.00 $1,382.50 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
20 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE EA 2.00 $100.00 $200.00 5.00 $500.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
21 MOBILIZATION LS 1.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 1.00 $5,200.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
COMPUTED TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 21) = $86,102.2¢2 $88,750.33 $0.00 0.00%
MATERIALS STORED ON SITE
ITEM DESCRIPTION I UNITS | QUANTITY |PRICE PE| TOTAL
NONE | ] | NONE
TOTAL MATERIALS STORED ON SITE $0.00
CHANGE ORDERS This Period To Date
NO. Description Unit To::l Unit Price Total Quantity Amount Quantity Amount % Complete
1 Miller Road Detour Signs EA 4 99.00 396.00 0 99.00 0 396.00 100.00%
2 Balancing Change Order{Incluced Above) LS 1 0.00 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TOTALS $396.00 $0.00 396.00 100.00%
[ REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER ALL C.O. (IF ANY)[ $86,498.29 $0.00 |ORIGINAL CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED
__$0.00 MATERIALS STORED ON SITE
$0.00 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETE
$0.00 TOTAL
[ 500% $0.00 |RETAINAGE
$0.00 TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE
.00 LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS






RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING (FINAL) PAY ESTIMATE #2
2019 18" Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the
2019 18" Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project with Midwest Concrete of Peosta,
Iowa, and

WHEREAS, application for (Final) Pay Estimate #2 (Two) in the amount of $0.00
has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for (Final) Pay Estimate #2 for the
2019 18™ Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project, and direct City Clerk to make
payment to Midwest Concrete of Peosta, Iowa, in the amount of $0.00.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






Release of Claims





(Iowa Guide 7¢) lowa Instruction 1942-
A

RELEASE OF CLAIMS

CONTRACTOR, on behalf of itself, its subsidiaries, its affiliated entities, and each
of their partners, respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents,
and attorneys and their predecessors, successors, and assigns (collectively
“CONTRACTOR?”) hereby waives, releases and discharges OWNER, its officers,
directors, employees and agents from and all actions, causes of action, claims and
liabilities of any kind which in any manner arise from, relate to or are involved by
CONTRACTOR’s WORK on the PROJECT (18" Avenue PCC Widening Project)
as defined by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The waived, released and
discharged actions, causes of action, claims and liabilities shall be forever barred
once CONTRACTOR accepts final payment.

CONTRACTOR: (Midwest Concrete Inc.)

By:

Name:

PRINT
Title: Owner

Date:

OWNER: (CITY OF HIAWATHA, Iowa)

By:

Name: William Bennett
PRINT

Title: Mayor

Date:

(4-7-97) SPN 508





Statement of Final Completion and Owner’s Acceptance of the Work





lowa Guide 34a lowa Instruction 1942-A

STATEMENT OF FINAL COMPLETION
AND
OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK

PROJECT: DESIGN ENGINEER /ARCHITECT:
18" Avenue PCC Widening Project Hall and Hall Engineers Inc.
OWNER: CONTRACTOR:

City of Hiawatha, IOWA Midwest Concrete Inc.

I, the undersigned City Engineer do hereby state that:

1. The construction provided for pursuant to CONTRACT DOCUMENTS including all
approved amendments and Change Orders, hereafter called the WORK between the
OWNER and CONTRACTOR has been completed and to the best of my knowledge and
belief, is in substantial compliance with the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. The final payment authorized hereto and made a part hereof is a complete and
accurate summary of the WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

3. The total cost of the WORK as completed is $ 89,146.33

| recommend, under the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, that the WORK be
accepted and that the final payment be made according to the contract documents.

Accepted By CONTRACTOR Accepted BY OWNER

By By

Title Title __William Bennett, Mayor
Date Date

(4-7-97) SPN 508





RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 2019 18™ AVENUE PCC PAVEMENT
WIDENING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha contracted with Midwest
Concrete, of Peosta, lowa for the 2019 18" Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer inspected the work covered by the Public
Improvement Contract between the City of Hiawatha and Midwest Concrete on the 2019
18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project, and certified the contract work was
substantially completed on December 1, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer for acceptance of the 2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to accept the public improvement contract work in
connection with the 2019 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project, and direct the
City Engineer to sign the Certification of Completion.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: January 9, 2020
Valld

From: John Bender PE, City Engi\;ié/gr 5 j

Re: 2018 Sewer Extension and Forcemain Replacement Project

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 3

Report:

See attached partial payment No.3 to Maxwell Construction from Iowa City for the 2018
Sewer Extension & Forcemain replacement Project. This payment is for work completed
through December 2019 on the “Mitchell Drive Replacement and Edgewood Road Sewer
Extension” which is completed according to the contract documents. The project is now
complete with the new sewer alignment on Edgewood Road constructed according to the
Change Order #1 approved in October. We will now be developing the final close out
documents.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 3 to Maxwell Construction
in the amount of §_$157,784.40 .

If you need any further information, please let me know.





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 03

Project: 2018 SEWER EXTENSION & FORCEMAIN REPLACEMENT
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA

Contractor: MAXWELL CONSTRUCTION INC.
3011 SIERRA COURT SW
IOWA CITY, IODWA

Owner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Original Contract

Amount: $341,942.01
Revised Contract

Amount: $318,841.12
Date: January 9, 2019

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests
approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 173,625.88
Materials Stored On Site $ -
Change Orders:

Amount
$ 123,754.12

Date Approved
October 16, 2019

Change Order No.
No 1(1.11-1.17)

Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| $ 123,754.12
Total Change Order Work Completed 3 123,754.12
Total Complete and Stored to Date 5 297,380.00
Retainage 5% $ 14,869.00
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 282,511.00
Less Previous Payments $ 124,726.60
Current Payment Due $ 157,784.40

Distribution: Owner Engineer Contractor Other
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CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT’S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer’'s/Architect's on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect’s review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application

for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer’s/Architect's Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.

City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:

1. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AIA Document G703.
2. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 03

Project: 2018 SEWER EXTENSION & FORCEMAIN REPLACEMENT
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA,

Contractor:  MAXWELL CONSTRUCTION INC
Engineer;  MSA ENGINEERING
Contract Amount:  $341,942.01
Date:  January 9, 2020
i Bid Prices PP 1and PP 2 PP 3-December 2018 To Date
ftem ltem Description Units Quantities
Unlt Price Total Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount % Complete
EDGEWOOD RD SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION
1___|MOBILIZATION LS 9,600.00) $9,600.00 1.00 0 $9,600.00 1.00 §$16,200.00 200.00%
Z___|CONSTRUCTION SURVEY LS 800.00 $2,800.00 1.00 Ol §2,800.00 1.00 $5.600.00 200.00%
3___|TRENGH COMPACTION TESTING L5 $2,500.00) $2,500.00 0.00 0 30.00 00 $0.00 0.00%
4___|TRAFFIC CONTROL : L 300.00] $2.300.00 1.00 .50 $1,150.00 00 $3.450.00 150,00%
5 [TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS LS $3,000.00] $3,000.00 0.00 75 $2,250.00 00 $2.250.00 75.00%
[3 DEWATERING 1 LS $0.01] $0.01 0.00 00 $0.00 a0 $0.00 0.00%
7___|STRIP AND RESPREAD TOPSOIL 1 L §1,500.00] §1.500.00 0.00 50 $750.00 0.00 $750.00 50.00%
8 [SANITARY SEWER LATERIAL: 6" DIA PVC C 00 GERTA 87| LF 5.00) $5,655.00 0.00 85.00 $6,175.00 0.00 §6.175.00 108.20%
9 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN 8- DIA PVC G 800 GERTA 1961 | LF $70.00 $154,819.00 0.00 106.00 $8,374.00 0.0 $6.374.00 5.41%
10__|SANITARY SEWER INTERNAL DROF ( 8 DIA PVC ) 1 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.0€ $0.00 .00%
11__|SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES ( 4' INSIDE DIA 6 EA sa.eon.oo’ $52,800.00 0.00 4.0 $35,200.00 0.0 $35,200.00 66.67%
12__|CORE DRILL CONNECTION TO EXISTING SAN. SEWER MH 2 _JEA $1,200.00] $2.400.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 o $0.00 0.00%
13 |WATER SERVIGE FROM MAIN TO HOUSE 55 |LF 345,00 247500 0.00 5500 §2,475.00 0 $2.475.00 100.00%
14__|IMPORTED TOPSOIL { CONTINGENCY 30__|cY 18.00, $540.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 .00 $0.00 0.00%
15 __|HYDROSEEDING WITH LIQUID MULCH BINDER 1 LS $3,500.00)] §3.500.00 0.22 §770.00 0.00 $0.00 7] $770.00 22.00%
MITCHEL DRIVE FORCEMAIN REPLACEMENT $0.00
16__|MOBILIZATION 1 L $4,000.00 $4,000.00 1.00 $4,000.00 0.00 $0.00 00 $4,000.00 100.00%
17__|CONSTRUCTION SURVEY 1 L $800.00 $800.00 1.00 $800.00 0.00 $0.00 .00 $300.00 100.00%
18__[TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING 1 L 0.00) $600.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 D .00 $0.00 0.00%
19 |TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 L $750.00] $750.00 .00 $750.00 0.00 $0.00 .00 $750.00 100.00%
20 _|TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS 1 0D $500.00 00 $500.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 3$500.00 100.00%
21__|STRIP AND RESPREAD TOPSOIL i L saon.un' $300.00 00 §300.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 3300.00 100.00%
22 |GRANULAR BACKFILL 50 | TON $20.00) $1,000.00 0.00 $0.00 00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
NITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN. 8" DIA PVC C 900 CERTA 1523 | LF $51.00 $77,673.00 1503.00 $76,653.00 00 $0.00 1,503.00 $76.653.00 95.69%
24 NITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN ( 8 PLUG | 1 EA $2,200.00 §2,200.00 1.00 §2,200.00 o0 $0.00 .00 $2.200.00 100.00%
25 NNECT TO EXISTING 6° FORCEMAIN PR ) $1,500.00 $3,000.00 Z.00 $3,000.00 0.00 30.00 200 $3,000.00 100.00%
26 DROSTATIC TESTING 1 LS 00.00] $300.00 1.00 $300.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $300.00 100.00%
27 __|AGGREGATE SURFACING [ 8 MIN_ THICKNESS ) 350 [ sy .00 $2,800.00 16.11 $128.88 0.00 $0.00 1611 $128.68 4.60%
28 __|IMPORTED TOPSOIL { CONTINGENCY 20__|cY $18.00 $360.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 00 $0.00 0.00%
29 |HYDROSEEDING WITH LIQUID MULCH BINDER 1 [Ls $750.00 $750.00 1.00 $750.00 0.00 $0.00 00 $750.00 100.00%
30__ |REMOVE AND REINSTALL FENCE { MITCHELL DR, LIFT STA 1 LS §1,220.00] $1.220.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 .00 $0.00 0.00%
.00) $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 00 $0.00
COMPUTED TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 30)
$341,842.01 $104,851.88 $68,774.00 $173,625.88 50.78%
MATERU DESCRIPTION
ITEM NONE | UNITS |__QUANTITY __|PRICE PER UNIT
[CORE AND MAIN DR 18 CERTALOCK PIPE | i |
PULLING HEADMWIRE/HDPE ACC PACKS | |
ON SITE
CHANG! Description Previous This Period To Date
NO. Unit QI::" Unit Price Total Quantity Total Price Quantity Total Price Quantity Amount % Complete
1 [1.1-1.10 (ITEMS 3-15 INCLUDED IN QUARITIES ABOVE) LS 1 $0.00 0.00 [] $0.00 .00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
111 REFORM MANHOLE #9711 LS i $850.00 850.00 ] $0.00 00 $850.00 .60 £50.00
112 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA 3 $500.00 1,500.00 $0.00 00 $1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
13 RESTOCKING FEE LF 1840 $12.65 23,828.00 $0.00 1,840.00 $23,8628.00 ,840.00 23,628.00
14 INSULATION BOARD SF 3 $500.00 1,500.00 $0.00 00 X 00 0.00
 ISSANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN & TRUSS LF T03 $65.00 45,605.00 50.00 703.00 $45,695.00 703.00 45,685.00
1 16 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 $1,950.00 1,850.00 $0.00 .00 $1,850.00 1.00 1,950.00
1__|1.17 ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR BEDROCK EXPLORATIO| LS 1 349,931.12 49,831.92 $0.00 00 $49,831.12 1.00 49,931.12
CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 $125,254.12 $123,754.12 98.80%
L REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER ALL C.O_{IF ANY)
[ | $318,841.12 $173,625.88 JORIGINAL CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED
0.00 MATERIALS STORED O SITE
$123,754.1 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETED
—3207,380.00 TOTAL
[ s00% $14,869.00 RETAINAGE
$282,511.00 TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE |
1 80 LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS
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RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #3
2018 Hiawatha Sewer Extension and Forecmain Replacement Project

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the
2018 Hiawatha Sewer Extension and Forecmain Replacement Project with Maxwell
Construction, Inc. of lowa City, lowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #3 (three) in the amount of
$157.784.40 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #3 for the
2018 Hiawatha Sewer Extension and Forecmain Replacement Project, and direct City

Clerk to make payment to Maxwell Construction, Inc. of Towa City, lowa, in the amount of
$157.784.40.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Towa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council “ Date: January 9, 2020

y
A /J 4 :
\ L |/
From: John C Bender PE, City /Bg“@inéfer
N

Re:  NW Park Professional Services Agreement with MSA (Attached)

Description: 2020 NW Park Phase I

Report: The recently adopted CIP has funds included to develop a phase | project for the 18 acre
park parcel located just east of Edgewood Road and south of Fitzroy Road. The intent is
to begin construction of the phase | park plan along with features identified on the Park
Master plan, plus the extension of Fitzroy Road to serve the park.

MSA Professional Services provided the park master plan a year ago, therefore we asked
them to provide us a scope, schedule, and fee to develop plans and specifications in
order to construct the phase | project. The scope will include the preliminary grading
and culvert work needed for Fitzroy Road to be used an the access to the park area. This
would also include the extension of a pedestrian trail from Edgewood Road to the park
and also within the park itself.

The second area of design will be the preliminary grading of the park for future athletic
fields, parking lot, and recreational trail. The preliminary design will allow us to develop
a grading plan to shape the proposed athletic fields and parking areas and provide the
seeding and mulching to stabilization this area. It will require a least a year for the
seeding to become mature enough to allow any recreational uses.

We have met with the design engineers and have negotiated the attached contract. The
contract includes:

¢ Utility research and coordination.

¢ Design rough site grading plan for approximately 12 acres for 2 future soccer
fields, future parking lot, and future recreational trail.

¢ Fitzroy Road design including horizontal and vertical alignment for the extension
approximately 600 feet east of Edgewood Road.

¢ The watershed analysis and engineering design and specifications for the
replacement of the existing culvert under Fitzroy Road





¢ Design and specifications for the extension of a recreational trail east of
Edgewood Road to the new park

¢ Review of ADA standards for the trail design and construction

¢ The engineering design, specifications and bidding documents for the grading of
the park, culvert replacement, roadway grading and shaping, including a
temporary rock surface, crack and seat and resurfacing project for
approximately 2000 feet of 12" Avenue.

¢ Erosion control and SWPPP documents

¢ Cost opinions at various stages of design to maintain budget controls.

e Traffic control and staging plans.

¢ The design fee not-to-exceed $23,450 for the concept plan, preliminary plan and
bidding documents for the grading and seeding of the phase | park project.

¢ The design fee not-to-exceed $49,050 for the plan and profile drawings, grading
plan, culvert replacement plan, and the bidding documents for the grading and
installing rock surface of Fitzroy Road approximately 600 feet east of Edgewood
road.

¢ The schedule for bidding is anticipated in June 2020.
Construction to take place by fall of 2020.

¢ Total budget is $613,000 using previously bonded GO funds and LOST funds.

Engineering recommends approval of the design agreement. If you have any questions
regarding this project, please let me know.





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH MSA FOR A NORTHWEST PARK PHASE I
DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha has determined the need to
create a park for our northwest territory, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha is ready to begin the first
phase of the design work for the northwest Park, and

WHEREAS, authorizes staff began enter into an agreement with MSA to perform
the following work for PHASE I: project administration, design, bidding and limited CRS
along with preliminary design and concept development, and

WHEREAS, MSA as a cost estimates of $72,500.00 with a start date of January
20, 2020; all services shall be performed in accordance with the general terms and
conditions of MSA as attached in “Exhibit A™, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, directs staff to enter into a contract for design and
bidding services as proposed in “Exhibit A” with MSA of Cedar Rapids, Iowa in the
amount not to exceed $72,500.00. GO and LOSST Funding is available for said project.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk
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( ' Professional
g MSA Services Agreement

This AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made today January 15, 2020 by and between CITY
OF HIAWATHA (OWNER) and MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. (MSA), which
agree as follows:

Project Name: Northwest Park Design and Bidding - 2020
The scope of the work authorized is: See Attachment C

The schedule to perform the work is: Approximate Start Date: Jan. 2020
Approximate Completion Date:  Dec. 2020

The estimated not-to-exceed fee for the work is:
Project Administration, Design, Bidding, and Limited CRS: $49,050
Preliminary Design and Concept Development: $23.450
Total: $72,500

All services shall be performed in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of
MSA, which is attached and made part of this Agreement. Any attachments or exhibits
referenced in this Agreement are made part of this Agreement. Payment for these
services will be on a time and expense not-to-exceed basis.

Approval: Authorization to proceed is acknowledged by signatures of the parties to this
Agreement.

CITY OF HIAWATHA MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.
M s

Bill Bennett Joe Elsinger, PE

Mayor Team Leader

Date: Date:__01/08/2020

A

Jason Miller, PE
lowa Region Vice President
Date:_ 01/08/2020

101 Emmons Street 6045 Rockwell Drive NE, Suite A
Hiawatha, |A 52233 Cedar Rapids, |A 52402

Phone: (319) 393-1515 Phone: (319) 364-4773

Fax: (319) 393.1516 Fax: (319) 364-2578

Page 1 of 2
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Approximate Extent of Phase 1 Development
(See Scope for Full Desc ription)

Extend Fitzroy Road to Parking Lot

Trail Development

“Overall Site Rough Grading

Approximate Extent af Phase 2 Develapment
{5ee Scope far Bl Pieseristion

Trail Development

Site Utilities

Approximate Extent of Phase 3 Development
(5ee Scope for Full Description)

Road Work

Site Utilities

Approximate Extent of Phase 4 Development
(See Scope for Full Descrnphion

Large Park Amenities

Sports Fields

Approximate Extent of Phase § Development
{5ee Scope for Full Description
Rec. Center and Parking Lot
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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council & Date: January 9, 2020

}

From: John C Bender PE, City Engineer %
( |
N *

Re:  NW Park Professional Services Agreement with Terracon (Attached)

Description: 2020 NW Park Phase I

Report: The recently adopted CIP has funds included to develop a phase | project for the 18 acre
park parcel located just east of Edgewood Road and south of Fitzroy Road. The intent is
to begin construction of the phase | park plan along with features identified on the Park
Master plan, plus the extension of Fitzroy Road to serve the park.

MSA Professional Services provided the park master plan a year ago and we have asked
them to provide us a scope, schedule, and fee to develop plans and specifications in
order to construct the phase | project. The scope will include the preliminary grading
and culvert work needed for Fitzroy Road to be used as the access to the park area. This
would also include the extension of a pedestrian trail from Edgewood Road to the park
and also within the park itself. The soil testing and analysis service will be provided by
Terracon . We have met with them and have negotiated the attached contract. The
contract includes:

¢ Provide site review and location for soil tests in the park area and the Fitzroy
road extension

¢ Up to 12 soil borings to various deaths to determine soil consistency and water

table elevations.

Description of subsurface conditions.

Subgrade preparations and earthwork recommendations.

Recommend paving options for Fitzroy Road.

Erosion control and SWPPP options.

The fee not-to-exceed $8,450 for the testing and final report.

The schedule for testing is anticipated in February 2020, weather permitting.

Engineering recommends approval of the design agreement. If you have any questions
regarding this project, please let me know.





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 20-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A NORTHWEST PARK PHASE I
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON FOR
GEOTECHINCAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha has determined the need to
create a park for our northwest territory, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha is ready to begin the first
phase of the design work for the northwest Park, and

WHEREAS, authorizes staff to enter into an agreement with Terracon to perform
the following geotechnical engineering services for PHASE I of the northwest park, and

WHEREAS, Terracon as a project cost estimates not to exceed $8,450.00: all
services shall be performed in accordance with the general terms and conditions of
Terracon as attached in “Exhibit A”, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, directs staff to enter into a contract for geotechnical
services as proposed in “Exhibit A” with Terracon of Cedar Rapids, lowa in the amount
not to exceed $8.450. GO and LOSST Funding is available for said project.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of January, 2020.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, City Clerk
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November 11, 2019

Merracon

City of Hiawatha
81 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, I1A 52233-1608

Attn:  Mr. John Bender, P.E.
B (319) 393-1515
E: jbender@hiawatha-iowa.com

Re: Proposal for Geotechnical Engineering Services
Hiawatha Recreational Park
Southeast of Fitzroy Road and Edgewood Rd Intersection, west of 1-380
Hiawatha, lowa
Terracon Proposal No. P06195115 Revision 2

Dear Mr. Bender:

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this revised proposal to the City of Hiawatha (City) to
provide Geotechnical Engineering services for the above referenced project. The following are
exhibits to the attached Agreement for Services.

Exhibit A Project Understanding

Exhibit B Scope of Services

Exhibit C Compensation and Project Schedule

Exhibit D Site Location and Nearby Geotechnical Data
Exhibit E Anticipated Exploration Plan

Our estimated fees to complete the geotechnical scope of services described in this proposal
range from $7,650 to $8,450. See Exhibit C for more details of our fees.

Your authorization for Terracon to proceed in accordance with this proposal can be issued by
signing and returning a copy of the attached Agreement for Services to our office.

Sincerely,
Terracon Consultants, Inc.

g/t LA M/{/

Kyle J. Bieghler, E.I. Justin D. Widdel, P.E.
Staff Engineer Department Manager

Terracon Consultants, inc. 2640 12th Sireet SW  Cedar Repids, lowa
P (319) 366 8321  F (319) 366 0032 terracon.com

Environmental & Facilities L Geotechnical i Materials






EXHIBIT E - ANTICIPATED EXPLORATION PLAN 'Ir
Hiawatha Recreational Park « Hiawatha, lowa Erracon

November 11, 2019 « Terracon Proposal No. P06195115 Revision 2
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